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INTRODUCTION 
 
 
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This Bondholder Information Pack includes “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the U.S. securities laws and 

the laws of certain other jurisdictions, which are based on our current expectations and projections about future events. All 

statements other than statements of historical facts included in this Bondholder Information Pack including, without limitation, 

statements regarding our future financial position, risks and uncertainties related to our business, strategy, capital expenditure, 

projected costs and our plans and objectives for future operations, may be deemed to be forward-looking statements. Words such 

as “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “may,” “assume,” “plan,” “intend,” “will,” “should,” “estimate,” “risk,” and similar 

expressions or the negatives of these expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements are based 

on management’s current views and assumptions and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause 

actual results, performance or events to differ materially from those anticipated by such statements. Factors that could cause such 

differences in actual results include: 

 our inability to address significant changes in consumer preferences;  

 increased price, or decreased availability, of commodities we use to produce our products; 

 adverse changes in general economic conditions and/or reductions in consumer spending;  

 our ability to accurately predict demand for our summer selling season;  

 inclement weather in the regions in which our ice cream is sold; 

 our inability to effectively compete in our highly competitive industry;  

 the size and sophistication of our customers;  

 the loss of any of our major customers;  

 our dependence on the value and perception of our brands; 

 our reliance on licences from third parties;  

 increased shipping prices or disrupted shipping services;  

 significant damage to any of our factories;  

 significant charges incurred due to the closing or divesting of all or a portion of a manufacturing plant or facility; 

 the shipment of contaminated products or lawsuits relating to product liability;  

 health concerns which may cause a decreased demand for our products;  

 the damaged image or reputation of our customers, which could adversely affect the sales of our products; 

 our failure to comply with existing or future government regulations; 

 costs and liabilities imposed by environmental regulations; 

 our inability to retain or attract key personnel;  

 detrimental fluctuations in currency exchange rates;  

 our inability to adequately protect our confidential information due to the absence of patent protection; 

 our inability to successfully integrate our recently acquired businesses;  

 our inability to maintain adequate infrastructure and resources to support any future gro wth; 

 adverse economic, social or political conditions in any of the several different countries in which we operate; and 

 disruptions in our information technology systems.  

We disclose important factors that could cause our actual results to differ materially from our expectations under the 

“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” section in this Bondholder 

Information Pack. Other sections of this Bondholder Information Pack describe additional factors that could adversely affect 

our business, financial condition or results of operations. Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and rapidly changing 

environment. New risk factors emerge from time to time and it is not possible for us to predict all such risk factors, nor can we 

assess the impact of all such risk factors on our business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may 

cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements. Given these risks and 

uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements as a prediction of actual results. 
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BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 

 

 Record year for R&R Ice Cream: revenues up 18.3% and EBITDA up 34.1%  

- Revenues approaching €1 billion; record EBITDA performance  

- Business continues to grow: 

- Over 390 genuinely new and innovative products in 2015, over 100 more than in 2014;  

- 2014 and 2015 NPD contributed over €150 million to revenues in 2015;  

- Branded revenues up from 37% to 46% of group revenue;  

- Non-European revenues now account for nearly one-quarter of the group.  

- Continual operational improvements: 

- In Australia, adopting a similar distribution system to the European model; 

- Implemented a new IT system in Poland in Q4: Germany, Italy, South Africa and Poland are 

now on the same platform. 

 Revenue of €991.6 million, up €153.7 million (+18.3%) for the year ended December 31, 2015 

- €96.3 million attributable to growth in Peters, reflecting the first full year since acquisition;  

- €32.9 million attributable to the post-acquisition trading of R&R South Africa;  

- €24.5 million attributable to the European business, with particularly strong growth in our French and 

Italian businesses.  

 Adjusted EBITDA of €187.7 million, up €47.7 million (+34.1%) for the year ended December 31, 2015 

- €19.6 million attributable to growth in Peters, reflecting the first full year since acquisition;  

- €2.3 million attributable to the post-acquisition trading of R&R South Africa;  

- €25.8 million attributable to growth within the European business, of which:  

o €5.5 million net positive effect from exchange rates used to translate results from our 

businesses in the UK and Australia;  

o €20.3 million of earnings growth as a result of the effect of sales growth, operational 

efficiencies, the benefits of higher-margin NPD and change in mix towards branded ranges; 

- Every country in the group has shown year-on-year EBITDA growth. 

 Strong profit growth and cash conversion 

- Adjusted EBITDA margin up 2.2 percentage points year-on-year, at 18.9%;  

- Rate of cash conversion maintained, up marginally from 83% to 85%. 

 Net debt position of €598.5 million: senior leverage of 3.2 times Adjusted EBITDA 

- €108.7 million cash and cash equivalent balances;  

- €56.3 million of available revolving facilities, providing liquidity for business development. 

 Acquired Nestlé’s South African ice cream business for a total consideration of €8.6 million  

- Platform for growth in South Africa and across the African continent; 

- Executing R&R strategy: to sell more, buy better, and take costs out; 

- Acquired iconic Dairy Maid brand, and an exclusive licence for a number of Nestlé’s global brands; 

- Progress already made in the manufacturing facilities and cost base; 

- Investing for future growth in impulse and retail channels;  

- Implemented R&R’s preferred IT platform in eight weeks. 

 Potential joint venture 

- On 5 October 2015, R&R announced that the company is in discussions with Nestlé regarding a 

potential joint venture in selected geographies across the world. 

 

 

Notes 

1. Adjusted EBITDA is presented here before parent company or investor management charges.  Shown here including the post-acquisition 
EBITDA of R&R South Africa (€2.3 million). 

2. Senior leverage excludes the €253.0 million PIK toggle notes issued by R&R PIK plc, and the hybrid loan between R&R Ice Cream plc and 
New R&R Ice Cream Limited. 

3. Cash conversion defined as Adjusted EBITDA less Capital Expenditure, as a ratio of Adjusted EBITDA. 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF 

OPERATIONS 

You should read the following discussion in conjunction with the audited financial statements and related notes 

thereto and other financial information included with this document. The statements in this discussion regarding 

industry outlook, our expectations regarding our future performance, liquidity and capital resources and other non-

historical statements in this discussion are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are 

subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to, the risks and uncertainties described in 

the “Forward-Looking Statements” section of this document. Our actual results may differ materially from those 

contained in or implied by any forward-looking statements. 

Overview 

R&R Ice Cream plc (“R&R”) is the third largest global manufacturer of ice cream products and the largest private 

label manufacturer in the world. R&R is the second largest take-home ice cream manufacturer in Europe, with leading 

market shares in each of the United Kingdom, German, French and Italian ice cream markets. We also have a leading 

market share in Australia and South Africa following the acquisition of Peters Food Group Limited (‘Peters’) in June 

2014 and the acquisition of Nestlé South Africa’s ice cream business (‘R&R South Africa’) in May 2015. 

R&R offers a broad product range of branded and private label ice cream products. We primarily produce take-

home ice cream products, including ice cream tubs and multi-packs of ice cream cones, ice lollies, ice cream sticks 

and ice cream desserts, and impulse products, which individuals buy on impulse for immediate consumption. Our 

scale, focus on large, stable take-home markets and highly efficient manufacturing operations provide us with key 

advantages over our competitors and have allowed us to continue to generate stable earnings and significant free cash 

flow through various economic cycles. We believe our broad product range allows us to maintain strong sales volumes 

as consumer demand shifts between branded and private label products.  

For the year ended December 31, 2015, we generated Adjusted EBITDA of €187.7 million, revenue of €991.6 

million and free cash flow before acquisitions and exceptional operating items of €113.4 million.  

R&R operates eleven plants located in seven countries, on three continents. Eight of these plants are in the four 

largest ice cream markets in Europe (the UK, Germany, France and Italy), which allows us to supply our customers 

quickly and efficiently in these markets. Our manufacturing platform benefits from many years of significant capital 

investment and footprint rationalisation. Our plants have also benefited from sharing and implementation of best 

practices and procedures across our group in order to leverage technological expertise. We believe that our scale and 

manufacturing footprint provides us with a competitive advantage over most of our competitors, which are generally 

smaller and only offer regional distribution. 

With the acquisition of the South African business, we now have a production footprint to serve ice cream markets 

in sub-Saharan Africa. Following an acquisition, we make capital investments and implement our best practices in 

order to bring such facilities in line with our group-wide standards. 

We benefit from a variety of licensed and owned brands, and we have exclusive ice cream product licences with 

the world’s largest food company (Nestlé), the world’s largest confectionary company (Mondelēz, formerly Kraft 

Foods), and the world’s largest entertainment company (Disney). Strong private label relationships with our customers 

provide us with strong opportunities to cross sell our branded products.  

In the UK, we produce under licence a number of products under Nestlé’s prominent confectionary brand names, 

including Smarties, KitKat, Rolo, Milky Bar and Lion Bar. We have an exclusive licence agreement with Mondelēz 

to produce and sell in the UK ice cream products under the Cadbury brands that include Dairy Milk, Crunchie, Cadbury 

Caramel and Marvellous Creations (which is a range of super-premium products). 

Across Europe, our exclusive licence agreement with Mondelēz enables us to produce and sell ice cream products 

under established brand names including Milka, Oreo, Toblerone, Philadelphia and Daim. We also have non-exclusive 

access to various Disney licences such as Mickey Mouse, Minnie Mouse and Cars.  

Through the Peters acquisition in 2014, we have, amongst others, the iconic Drumstick, Connoisseur, and Peters 

Original brands in Australia. The South Africa acquisition incorporated a number of similarly iconic brands 

(predominantly on an owned basis, rather than licenced) in South Africa and across sub-Saharan Africa, such as Dairy 

Maid, Country Fresh, Tin Roof, King Cone, Jive, and KitKat. 
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Factors affecting our Business 

Seasonality. Our business is seasonal, and a large percentage of our sales are generated between the months of 

April and August of each year. As a result of our seasonality, our sales fluctuate from quarter to quarter, which 

often affects the comparability of our results between quarterly periods. In 2015, we generated 63% of our sales 

between April 1 and September 30 (2014: 70%); the extent of the seasonality was reduced due to the impact of the 

contribution of the Australian business. In future we expect to generate an even smaller proportion of sales in these 

months due to the counter-seasonality of our Australian and South African businesses. Sales in certain of our 

markets are more seasonal than others, based on factors such as weather patterns and consumer preference. 

We generally produce most of our products prior to and during our summer selling season, as it is impossible to 

produce upon receipt of orders for all customers during the primary selling season. Our inventory levels typically peak 

at the end of May, as we generally build our inventory with what we expect to sell in the following three to five weeks, 

based on forecast sales, working closely with our customers. We generally produce in advance a higher percentage of 

our branded inventory than our private label products as these are not as dependent on the satisfactory conclusion of 

the annual contracts prevalent in mainland Europe. If demand levels fluctuate, we can generally increase or decrease 

production to bring our stock to our desired levels within approximately three weeks. During our peak production 

periods, we purchase large amounts of raw materials, hire additional workers at our facilities as temporary workers 

and incur many other costs of our operations that we consider to be variable. 

We finance our working capital needs through cash and cash equivalents, revolving credit borrowings and 

factoring facilities. Our working capital requirements are typically higher in the first half of each year due to our 

build-up of inventory for the summer selling period in Europe. As a result, our revolving credit and factoring 

borrowings typically increase from January to June. In July, as we begin to generate cash from early summer season 

sales of our ice cream products, we begin to repay our borrowings. In 2012, we put factoring facilities in place in 

the UK and France, in 2014 in Germany and in 2015 in Australia, to supplement our Revolving Credit Facility and 

cash on hand. These have subsequently been renewed as the agreements have neared expiry. 

Changes in Prices of Raw Materials. Raw materials used as ingredients and for packaging account for a 

significant portion of our cost of sales. The principal raw materials we use to manufacture our products are cream, 

milk, whey protein, sugar, glucose, cocoa, butter, coconut oil and palm oil. Many of the raw materials we use in 

our manufacturing processes are commodities and are subject to significant price volatility. Changes in the price of 

oil has also had a significant impact on our results each year as it has an impact on the cost of packaging, freight 

and the cost of other components that we use in our manufacturing process, such as plastic. 

We continue to take actions to reduce overall materials expense and exposure to price fluctuations. We purchase 

pursuant to fixed price contracts which set prices for our raw material sales for each year, or for a different fixed 

period. We enter into these arrangements when we believe that we can secure favourable prices for our raw materials 

for specified future periods. We fix a substantial proportion of the annual cost of our raw materials used for 

ingredients and packaging through fixed-price contracts, with the proportion fixed as at December 31, 2015, 

representing approximately 64% of our expected raw materials expenditure for 2016. 

Dairy products represented 12% of our cost of sales in 2015. Fixed-price contracts do not generally exist for 

dairy products. We have previously reduced the amount of dairy fat and increased the amount of vegetable fat in 

our ice cream products in order to reduce the effects of volatility in dairy prices on our business. However, 

increasing demand for premium ice cream products across all markets is now leading to an increased requirement 

for dairy fats.  

Weather Trends. Sales of ice cream are generally positively impacted by warm, sunny, dry weather and are 

negatively impacted by cool, overcast or rainy weather. Hours of sunshine, temperature and rainfall are the three 

most important weather factors during the summer selling season. Our 2015 results in the UK, in particular, were 

adversely affected because of unseasonal weather; and in 2014, our results were adversely affected in Italy during 

July and much of Europe during August. However, our recent acquisitions in the southern hemisphere spread our 

risk related to weather trends. 

The majority of our business is in take-home ice cream markets, rather than impulse markets.  The only 

significant parts of our business involving impulse are the “route” business in Australia (which was acquired in June 

2014), and smaller elements of the business in the UK, Poland and South Africa. Trends in take-home ice cream, 

such as the introduction of premium products and indulgent flavours (which frequently contain enhancements such 

as pieces of confectionery or biscuits), and the resulting increase in home consumption have made ice cream sales 

less dependent on warm, sunny, dry weather, as consumers increasingly purchase ice cream as part of their weekly 

grocery shopping as opposed to an item purchased on impulse. This is particularly important in countries where the 

summer months do not always guarantee warm, sunny or dry weather, such as the UK. Our acquisitions of Eskigel 

in Italy, Peters in Australia and Nestlé’s South African ice cream business mean that we are now less dependent on 
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weather patterns in Northern Europe.  

We are able to take steps to control our costs during the summer season if we expect weather trends to be 

adverse. For example, a portion of our factory workforce across our enterprise is employed on a seasonal basis. We 

are able to shorten the work period for our seasonal workers if our product requirements do not meet our projections. 

Competition and Market Trends. The ice cream industry is highly competitive, and our products compete based 

on a variety of factors, including design, quality, price, customer service and rate of innovation. Levels of 

competition and the ability of our competitors to more accurately address consumer tastes, predict trends and 

otherwise attract customers through competitive pricing or other factors impact our results of operations. Our 

competitors’ ability to identify and encourage changes in consumer trends may impact our decision regarding what 

types of ice cream to develop and sell. 

Certain actions by our competitors may impact our operating results, such as changes in their pricing or 

marketing or levels of promotional sales, which may cause us to take certain actions that impact our profitability, 

such as reductions in our prices or increases in our marketing expenditures. Some of our competitors from time to 

time reduce their prices significantly in order to enhance their brand recognition. In addition, during more difficult 

economic conditions the level and frequency of promotional activity required to stimulate sales is typically greater 

than in less difficult economic conditions. The levels at which we are able to price our products are influenced by a 

variety of factors, including the quality of the product, cost of production for those products, prices at which our 

competitors are selling similar items, price points of products and willingness of our customers to pay for higher 

priced items. These factors may limit our ability to respond to such price changes. We have also sought to enhance 

our competitive position by increasing our scale, diversifying our products and enhancing and acquiring brands and 

brand licences.  We have also sought to address the growing trend towards premiumisation of ice cream products in 

both the branded and private label markets through our new product development. 

Foreign Currency Exchange Rates. As a result of our operations in various countries, we generate a significant 

portion of our sales and incur a significant portion of our expenses in currencies other than the Euro, including the 

British Pound, Australian Dollar, the Polish Zloty and the South African Rand. During 2015, 54% of our reported 

revenue was derived from subsidiaries whose functional currency is not the Euro, largely the British Pound and 

Australian Dollar. Typically, our costs and the corresponding sales are denominated in the same currency. Sometimes, 

however, we are unable to match sales received in foreign currencies with costs paid in the same currency, and our 

results of operations are consequently impacted by currency exchange rate fluctuations. Therefore, as and when we 

determine it is appropriate and advisable to do so, we seek to mitigate the effect of exchange rate fluctuations through 

the use of derivative financial instruments. These are typically less than 12 months in duration, and “vanilla” contracts 

such as forward foreign exchange transactions and short-term swaps. 

We present our consolidated financial statements in euro. As a result, we must translate the assets, liabilities, 

revenue and expenses of all of our operations with a functional currency other than the Euro into Euro at then-

applicable exchange rates. Consequently, increases or decreases in the value of the Euro may affect the value of these 

items with respect to our non-Euro businesses in our consolidated financial statements, even if their value has not 

changed in their original currency. For example, a stronger Euro will negatively affect the reported results of operations 

of the non- Euro businesses and conversely a weaker Euro will improve the reported results of operations of the non-

Euro businesses. These translations could significantly affect the comparability of our results between financial 

periods and/or result in significant changes to the carrying value of our assets, liabilities and shareholders’ equity. 

We record the effects of these translations in our consolidated statement of comprehensive income and expense as 

exchange differences on retranslation of foreign operations. During 2015 the Euro to British Pound exchange rate 

averaged 1.3771 to 1 compared to an average of 1.2406 to 1 in 2014; and for the year ended December 31, 2015, 

the Euro to Australian Dollar exchange rate averaged 0.6769 to 1 Euro, compared to an average during the period 

following acquisition (July 1, 2014, to December 31, 2014) of 0.6914 to 1 Euro. 
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A summary of the EUR: GBP exchange rates during the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 is shown 

below: 
 2015 2014 

   

Average for the period 1.3771 1.2406 
   

Opening balance sheet rate 1.2841 1.2004 

Closing balance sheet rate 1.3570 1.2841 

 

A summary of the EUR: Australia Dollar exchange rates during the year ended December 31, 2015 and the six 

months ended December 31, 2014 (the period post-acquisition of the Peters business) is shown below: 
 2015  Six months ended  

December 31, 2014 
   

Average for the period 0.6769 0.6914 
   

Opening balance sheet rate 0.6756 0.6926 

Closing balance sheet rate 0.6693 0.6756 

The results for R&R South Africa have been translated at an average rate of ZAR 14.6598 to 1 Euro for the 

eight months post-acquisition (year ended December 31, 2014: not applicable), and the closing balance sheet at a 

rate of ZAR 16.9324 (as at December 31, 2014: not applicable).  

Acquisitions of Complementary Businesses. We continue to evaluate acquisition opportunities that may 

improve our market share and product offerings, reduce costs, or allow us to enter new geographic markets. We 

have completed 11 acquisitions since 2007. Following any acquisition, our results of operations will be impacted 

by the results of the newly acquired business, debt incurred to acquire the business and expenditures made to 

integrate the newly acquired business into our company. In general, when looking to integrate and improve a newly 

acquired business, we look to several main areas, summarised as follows: to sell more, to buy better and to take 

costs out of the business. 

In particular, our plans for acquired businesses involves: (i) reviewing current prices and product engineering 

or changing recipes to achieve acceptable margins on products sold; (ii) researching ways to enhance our purchasing 

to benefit from economies of scale; (iii) reducing duplicated overhead; (iv) moving production to the most efficient 

locations, subject to geography and logistics; (v) sharing knowledge and experience; (vi) creating synergies with 

and benefits to the existing businesses; and (vii) improving management of working capital. Many of these 

integration measures will require expenditure. When acquiring a business, we believe that the best results are 

achieved by reviewing the existing business over the first year and identifying the strengths and weaknesses of that 

business. During this period we look to implement the R&R management reporting and key performance indicators 

to provide reliable, standardised information. Additionally, we seek to achieve certain improvements, for example, 

from the purchase of ingredients at better prices, which we believe are relatively easy to attain due to our scale and 

expertise. After a period of observation and understanding, we determine the extent of capital expenditure required 

to improve the business, potential further synergies that we believe can be extracted, resources we believe may 

enhance the business and any identifiable savings we believe can be achieved. 

In June 2014, we acquired Peters. This acquisition delivered numerous benefits including a strong branded 

portfolio and the benefit of counter-seasonality which aided in smoothing the Group’s cash flows and enhancing 

EBITDA over the course of a financial year, although the seasons in Australia are flatter than in the rest of the 

group. 

In March 2015, we announced the acquisition of Nestlé’s South African ice cream business. The acquisition 

closed in May 2015. The consideration paid was €8.6 million, which included separate sums for the trade and assets 

of the business, and certain intellectual property (such as brand trademarks, patents and domain names). 

In addition, certain acquisitions have resulted in, and future acquisitions may result in, efficiencies of scale and 

therefore provide cost savings across the company. When integrating a newly acquired business, we review the key 

production facilities and processes gained with that business to determine if they are duplicative of our current 

facilities and production capabilities. Through this review and the resulting combination of duplicative processes, 

we are often able to streamline our operations, reduce costs and recognise synergies across our operations. 

 

Announcement of potential joint venture 

On 5 October 2015, we announced that R&R is in advanced discussions with Nestlé to set up a new joint 

venture covering ice cream based mainly in Europe and Africa. The proposed joint venture will capitalise on the 

complementary strengths and innovation expertise of the two companies. It will combine Nestlé’s strong and 
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successful brands and experience in ‘out-of-home’ distribution with R&R’s competitive manufacturing model and 

significant presence in retail. At this stage, we have no further update on the potential joint venture, and there is no 

effect in these financial statements of the joint venture, aside from certain exceptional costs incurred in 2015 in 

relation to the ongoing project. A further announcement will be made in due course, as appropriate. 

 

Retailer Customer and Consumer Preferences. Our revenues are also impacted by our ability to continue to 

produce ice cream that is desired by our retailer customers. Retailer customers purchase our private label ice cream 

primarily based on price, quality, and ability to deliver products which meet margin targets, ability to deliver our 

products on a timely basis and ability to manufacture various types of ice cream in large volumes. Our ability to 

meet these demands impacts our ability to sell to new and existing private label customers. In addition, our ability 

to effectively sell our branded products to our customers is driven by consumer demand for our products, as a result 

of, among other things, our marketing campaigns and the taste and quality of our products. 

Impact of Acquisitions 

Impact of the Peters Acquisition 

Impact of the Peters Acquisition. On June 30, 2014, R&R Ice Cream plc completed the purchase of Peters, one 

of Australia’s oldest consumer businesses, from Pacific Equity Partners (‘PEP’) for a total consideration of A$448.1 

million (€310.3 million).  Peters has a significant portfolio of household name ice creams including Drumstick, 

Connoisseur, Peters Original and Maxibon. Peters contributed €199.5 million of revenue and €42.1 million of 

Adjusted EBITDA in the year ended December 31, 2015.  

Impact of the acquisition of Nestlé South Africa’s ice cream business. In May 2015, we completed the 

acquisition of Nestlé South Africa’s ice cream business. The consideration paid was €8.6 million, which included 

separate sums for the trade and assets of the business, and certain intellectual property (such as brand trademarks, 

patents and domain names). The trading business (known as R&R Ice Cream South Africa Pty Limited) is outside 

of the restricted group for security purposes, though its direct holding company (R&R Ice Cream South Africa 

Holdings Limited, registered in the UK, and owner of certain of the intellectual property related to R&R Ice Cream 

South Africa’s trading business) is part of the restricted group.  In the post-acquisition period, the business achieved 

sales of €32.9 million and Adjusted EBITDA of €2.3 million in the eight months, post-acquisition, ended December 

31, 2015.  

Acquisition Accounting 

We have accounted for the acquisitions of Peters and R&R Ice Cream South Africa using the acquisition method 

of accounting. As a result, the purchase price for each business has been allocated to the tangible and intangible assets 

acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their respective fair values as of the date of the acquisition. 

The excess of the purchase price over these allocations has been assigned to goodwill, which is not amortised for 

accounting purposes but is subject to testing for impairment at least annually. The allocation of the purchase price of 

the assets acquired has been determined, where appropriate, by external experts. This determination of fair values has 

resulted in an increase to our amortisation expense. This relates to our acquired intangible assets because we adjust the 

book value of the acquired intangible assets to fair value. Under applicable accounting guidance, we are permitted to 

continue to make fair value adjustments until 12 months after the acquisition date. We have evaluated the remaining 

depreciable lives of the manufacturing assets to reflect the estimated useful lives for purposes of calculating periodic 

depreciation, and we will continue to amortise the intangible assets over their estimated useful lives, unless the 

intangible assets are determined to have indefinite lives.  

The group carried out a fair value assessment relating to finished goods owned by Peters at acquisition, which 

resulted in an uplift to the inventory values as at June 30, 2014, of €3.5 million.  The increase to inventory value was 

in accordance with accounting standards, which require inventory to be revalued based on estimated selling price, less 

costs to complete and to sell, and a reasonable profit margin. During the post-acquisition period to December 31, 2014, 

this adjustment resulted in a charge (non-cash) to the consolidated income statement as the inventories were sold.  This 

was treated as an exceptional item because of its size, one-off nature and to improve comparability of trading 

performance between periods. 

The group carried out a fair value assessment relating to the opening balance sheet of R&R Ice Cream South 

Africa, but made no such adjustments to opening stock balances. Details of the fair value adjustments made to the 

opening balance sheet on acquisition are incorporated in note 11 to the accounts. 
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Potential Acquisitions and Financing 

We have completed numerous acquisitions in recent years and continue to evaluate acquisition opportunities. 

We will also consider obtaining additional licensing agreements that would allow us to sell well-established brand 

name products to improve our market share and product offerings. 

Components of Revenue and Expenses 

Revenue 

We generate revenue from the sale of ice cream and related products. We generate sales under contracts with 

retailers, and by individual orders through sales personnel and independent brokers. In the UK, we generally enter 

into purchase orders or other contracts for sale that have a rolling thirteen-week term. In Germany and France we 

generally enter into longer-term contracts, typically for twelve months. In many cases, subject to certain exceptions, 

these contracts have fixed prices for products but do not provide for specific volumes to be purchased. Rather, the 

terms in the contracts govern individual purchase orders to be delivered to us as required by the retailer. In our 

contracts for sale of goods in Germany, certain of our prices for our goods vary based on our costs of raw materials, 

allowing us to pass some of our increased costs through to consumers. In Poland, we typically enter into contracts 

with distributors and retailers early in the calendar year, fixing pricing and retrospective rebate levels for the coming 

summer season. In Italy, relationships with customers are regulated by framework contracts setting quality standards 

and payment terms, while other metrics (such as prices, discounts, promotional campaigns and new products) are 

negotiated annually. In Australia, there are generally long standing arrangements with grocery customers. These 

arrangements are reviewed annually, including the range of products and fixed pricing.  Volumes are not specified, 

however agreed promotional and marketing activity is undertaken to drive growth with additional incentives provided 

to the retailer based on achieving stepped volume growth thresholds. In South Africa, there are generally long 

standing arrangements with grocery customers and with distributors. In similar arrangements to Australia, these 

arrangements are reviewed annually, including the range of products and fixed pricing, though volumes are not 

specified. 

Revenues include sales of products less allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates. Revenue from sales 

of products is recognised when the significant risks of ownership have been transferred to the buyer (which is 

typically when the goods are dispatched). Our relationships with our retailer customers do not include a right of 

return for unsold merchandise. 

In the year ended December 31, 2015, our ten largest customers by revenue, represented 42% of our sales 

(2014: 42%). Transactions with our largest customer accounted for 5.6% of our total revenue in the year ended 

December 31, 2015, compared to 6.4% during the year ended December 31, 2014. 

Expenses 

Cost of Sales. Cost of sales includes directly attributable costs such as material, labour, energy, product-specific 

research and development, maintenance and consumables. Our costs of sales are primarily variable in nature based 

on the amount of products we are selling at a given time. 

Our raw material costs are the primary driver of our cost of sales, accounting for approximately 63% of our 

cost of sales for the year ended December 31, 2015 compared to 64% for the year ended December 31, 2014 (for 

Europe). Personnel expenses, which are salaries and wages, paid to our officers and employees, also significantly 

impact our cost of sales, accounting for approximately 13% of our cost of sales for the year ended December 31, 

2015 (2014: 13%, of European cost of sales). Our raw material costs and personnel expenses are expected to 

continue to be key components of our operating expenses in the future. 

Distribution Expenses. Distribution expenses represent the costs associated with the storage and shipping of 

our products. These costs include freight, storage and other related distribution costs. 

Administrative Expenses. Administrative expenses include sales and marketing but also those costs associated 

with support functions, such as finance, human resources, IT, professional fees (legal and accounting) and senior 

management, and also include costs relating to impairment and amortisation of intangibles. 

Typically, costs of these support functions are salaries and benefits, systems costs, insurance costs and costs of 

professional services. Administrative costs are relatively fixed in nature and were 12% of our sales for the year 

ended December 31, 2015 compared to 11% for the year ended December 31, 2014. The change in the ratio of 

administrative expenses to revenue is largely a result of the cost structure of Peters, which is primarily a branded 

business and carries higher overheads servicing a large land mass in Australia. The results for the year ended 

December 31, 2015, incorporate a full year of trading results (and such administrative costs), compared to only a 

six month period, post-acquisition, in the year ended December 31, 2014. 
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Finance Expenses. Finance expense consists primarily of cash interest expense on financial debt, interest rate 

derivative instruments, capital lease and other financing obligations in addition to non-cash interest on loans from 

our shareholders. 

Income Tax Expenses. Our income tax expense includes UK and non-UK income taxes and is based on pre-tax 

income or loss. The effective rate is higher than the income tax rate in our countries of operation because of the non-

deductibility of interest expense on some of our existing related party debt. 

Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as profit/(loss) for the period before income tax (credit) 

charge, net finance expenses, depreciation and amortisation, plus certain additional supplemental adjustments as 

described in Note 3 to our financial statements. Adjusted EBITDA for 2013, 2014 and 2015 is stated after any 

parent company or investor management charges, unless otherwise disclosed in this document.  For further details 

of the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA, see note 3 to our financial statements.  
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Results of Operations 

The following table sets forth, for the periods presented, our consolidated statements of operations data. In the 

table below and throughout this “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operations”, our consolidated statements of operations data for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2014 and 2015 

have been extracted from our audited consolidated financial statements. The information contained in the table 

below should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes. 

  

 Year Ended December 31, 

(in thousands of euros) 2013 2014 2015 

Consolidated Statement of Income 

Information:    

Revenue ...............................................  €680,855 €837,849 €991,588 

Cost of sales(1)  (recurring) ...................  (531,708) (596,031) (670,369) 

Gross profit (before exceptional items)  149,147 241,818 321,219 

Cost of sales (exceptional) ...................  (24,440) (7,228) - 

Gross profit (after exceptional items) ..  124,707 234,590 321,219 

Distribution expenses(1) ........................  (43,459) (63,696) (78,773) 

Administrative expenses ......................  (66,827) (92,385) (115,045) 

Results from operating activities .........  14,421 78,509 127,401 

Finance income ....................................  843 670 3,699 

Finance expenses .................................  (63,758) (106,793) (88,358) 

(Loss) / Profit before tax ......................  (48,494) (27,614) 42,742 

Income tax credit / (charge) .................  6,623 (6,635) (9,406) 

(Loss) / Profit for the year ....................  (€41,871) (€34,249) €33,336 

Other Financial Information:    

Adjusted EBITDA ...............................  €91,975 €139,179 €187,103 

 

(1) The prior year cost of sales and distribution costs have been restated to reclassify €11.8 million of distribution related costs from cost 

of sales to distribution expenses. There is no effect on results from operating activities.   
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The table below also sets forth consolidated statement of income data expressed as a percentage of 

revenues for the periods indicated: 

 Year Ended December 31, 

(in percentages of revenue) 2013 2014 2015 

Consolidated Statement of Income 

Information:    

Revenue ...............................................  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Cost of sales (recurring) .......................  (78.1) (71.1) (67.6) 

Gross profit (before exceptional items)  21.9 28.9 32.4 

Cost of sales (exceptional) ...................  (3.6) (0.9) - 

Gross profit (after exceptional items) ..  18.3  28.0 32.4 

Distribution expenses ...........................  (6.4) (7.6) (7.9) 

Administrative expenses ......................  (9.8) (11.0) (11.6) 

Results from operating activities .........  2.1 9.4 12.8 

Finance income ....................................  0.1 0.1 0.4 

Finance expenses .................................  (9.3) (12.7) (8.9) 

(Loss) / Profit before tax ......................  (7.1) (3.3) 4.3 

Income tax credit / (charge) .................  1.0 (0.8) (0.9) 

(Loss) / Profit for the year ....................  (6.1%) (4.1%) 3.4% 

Other Financial Information:    

Adjusted EBITDA ...............................  13.5% 16.6% 18.9% 

 

Discussion and Analysis of our Results of Operations 
   

 

The tables and discussions set forth below provide a separate analysis of each of the line items that comprise our 

statement of income for each of the periods described below. In each case, the tables present (i) the amounts reported 

by us for the comparative periods, (ii) the Euro change and the percentage change from period to period and (iii) the 

percentage change from period to period after removing the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates (“FX”). 

Changes in foreign currency rates have had a significant translation impact on our reported operating results in the 

periods presented below, since a significant portion of our operations have functional currencies other than the euro. 

As a result, we have included the percentage change net of exchange rates in order to present operational and other 

changes and factors in addition to FX that affected our business during the applicable periods. We have removed the 

effects of FX changes in each discussion by identifying the exchange rate used to translate the earlier period’s non-

Euro denominated results and re-translating the later period’s non-Euro denominated results using that same rate. For 

the 2015 versus 2014 comparison, the British Pound figures in 2015 have been retranslated at €1.2406: 1 GBP (that 

is, the average exchange rate that applied in the year ended December 31, 2014), and for the 2014 versus 2013 

comparison, the British Pound figures in 2014 have been retranslated at €1.1708: 1 GBP (that is, the average exchange 

rate that applied in the year ended December 31, 2013). Similarly, for the 2015 versus 2014 comparison, the 

Australian Dollar figures in 2015 have been retranslated at €0.6914: 1 AUD (that is, the average exchange rate that 

applied in the six months ended December 31, 2014, being the period post-acquisition for the Australian business); 

with no adjustment in the 2014 versus 2013 comparison, since this was the period prior to the acquisition of our 

Australian business. 

We have not adjusted the numbers for the impact of the Polish Zloty as this is not considered to be significant. 

For the 2015 year, the South African Rand balances have been retranslated at ZAR 14.6598: €1.00, for the period 

post-acquisition of our South African business. 
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Year Ended December 31, 2015 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2014 

The table below presents consolidated statement of income data, including the amount and percentage changes 

for the periods indicated: 

 
Year Ended December 

31, 
Amount of 

Change 

Percent 

Change 

Percent 

Change 

Excluding 

FX (in thousands of euros) 2014 2015 

Consolidated Statement of 

Income Information:      

Revenue  ..............................................  €837,849 €991,588 €153,739 18.3% 15.6% 

Cost of sales(1)  .....................................  (603,259) (670,369) (67,110) (11.1) (8.4) 

Gross profit ..........................................  234,590 321,219 86,629 36.9 33.9 

Distribution expenses(1)  .......................  (63,696) (78,773) (15,077) (23.7) (21.8) 

Administrative expenses  .....................  (92,385) (115,045) (22,660) (24.5) (22.3) 

Results from operating activities .........  78,509 127,401 48,892 62.3 57.2 

Finance income ....................................  670 3,699 3,029 452.1 405.5 

Finance expenses .................................  (106,793) (88,358) 18,435 17.3 17.5 

(Loss) / Profit before tax ......................  (27,614) 42,742 70,356 254.8 240.0 

Income tax credit / (charge) .................  (6,635) (9,406) (2,771) (41.8) (32.5) 

(Loss) / Profit for the year ....................  (€34,249) €33,336 €67,585 197.3% 187.2% 

Other Financial Information:      

Adjusted EBITDA ...............................  €139,179 €187,103 €47,924 34.4% 30.3% 

 
(1) The prior year cost of sales and distribution costs have been restated to reclassify €11.8 million of distribution related costs from cost 

of sales to distribution expenses. There is no effect on results from operating activities.   

Revenue 
     

 

Revenue increased €153.7 million or 18.3% to €991.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2015 as 
compared to €837.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2014. Excluding FX, our revenue increased €130.3 
million, or 15.6%. €96.3 million of this increase was attributable to the full year impact of Peters. R&R Ice 
Cream South Africa, acquired in May 2015 contributed an incremental €32.9 million to our revenues in the year 
ended December 31, 2015. The remaining increase is due to organic growth within the existing business. 

Cost of Sales 

Cost of sales increased €67.1 million or 11.1% to €670.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2015 as 
compared to €603.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2014. Excluding FX, our cost of sales increased 
€58.1 million or 9.8% (excluding exceptional items), or by €50.9 million or 8.4% (including exceptional items). 
The increase in cost of sales is partly attributable to €55.8 million of incremental costs resulting from including 
the full year impact of Peters in 2015. Further, our cost of sales for 2015 includes a post-acquisition cost of sales 
expenses of €24.2 million in relation to R&R Ice Cream South Africa. After eliminating the effect of these two 
acquisitions, cost of sales reduced by €12.9 million, prior to the effect of FX. The main reason for the reduced 
level of cost of sales is the effect of operational efficiencies in labour, usage, distribution and energy costs and 
other input costs. 
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Distribution Expenses 

Distribution expenses increased by €15.1 million or 23.7% to €78.8 million for the year ended December 
31, 2015 as compared to €63.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2014. Excluding FX, our distribution 
expenses increased €13.9 million, or 21.8%. The increase is principally attributable to a €12.0 million full year 
effect of distribution expenses in connection with Peters in 2015 compared to six months in 2014, and to the 
part-year impact of the South African business in 2015, which contributed an incremental €0.2 million to our 
distribution expenses.  

Administrative Expenses 

Administrative expenses increased €22.7 million or 24.5% to €115.0 million for the year ended December 
31, 2015 as compared to €92.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2014. Excluding FX, our administrative 
expenses increased €20.6 million, or 22.3%. As with other cost categories, the increase is principally attributable 
to the full year effect of €8.6 million (including exceptional items) in relation to expenses in connection with 
Peters in 2015 compared to six months in 2014, and to the €7.1 million part-year impact of the South African 
business in 2015. The remaining increase is largely due to a €7.6 million increase in the non-cash impairments 
and amortisation of intangible assets in 2015. 

Finance Expenses 

Net finance expenses decreased €21.5 million or 20.2% to €84.7 million for the year ended December 31, 
2015 as compared to €106.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2014. Excluding FX, our net finance 
expenses decreased €21.4 million, or 20.1%. This decrease reflects the exceptional financing cost in 2014 of the 
group’s refinancing, offset by the negative effect of compounding interest of €2.7 million on our subordinated 
shareholder loans, an increase in senior secured notes interest costs of €6.7 million (being the cost of additional 
debt finance in the group, offset by lower interest rates after the mid-2014 refinancing), and lower net charges 
arising from foreign exchange and derivative instruments losses of €2.3m (non-cash items, i.e. unrealised). 

Of the €84.7 million finance charges (2014: €106.1 million), €32.7 million (2014: €30.0 million) relates 
to non-cash interest on the subordinated shareholder loan. 

Income Tax Charge 

Income tax charge increased €2.8 million to a €9.4 million charge for the year ended December 31, 2015 
as compared to a €6.6 million charge for the year ended December 31, 2014. Excluding FX, our income tax 
charge increased €2.2 million. This increase was principally due to the improvement in underlying profitability 
of our businesses across Europe and in Australia, the effects of one-off tax deductible costs that the group 
incurred in 2014 (which were not repeated in 2015) and effects of non-cash movements in deferred tax balances 
across the group.  

Adjusted EBITDA 

Adjusted EBITDA (being EBITDA after taking account of parent company and investor charges) 
increased €47.9 million or 34.4% to €187.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2015 as compared to €139.2 
million for the year ended December 31, 2014. Excluding FX, our Adjusted EBITDA increased €42.2 million, 
or 30.3%. €19.6 million of this increase was attributable to the full year impact of Peters in 2015 and a further 
€2.3 million was attributable to the part year impact of R&R South Africa. €20.3 million was attributable to 
growth in the European business, excluding FX, due to earnings growth as a result of the effect of sales growth, 
operational efficiencies, the benefits of higher-margin NPD and change in mix towards branded ranges. 

Overall, a significant factor in the higher gross margin, higher overhead levels and much increased 
Adjusted EBITDA margin year-on-year is the effect of Peters. The reason for this is that Peters is a 
predominantly branded business, which entails a higher level of marketing, advertising and promotional expense, 
together but with substantially higher gross margins than our European business.  There is an additional expense 
of servicing a large land mass like Australia, which entails higher distribution costs, and its larger impulse 
business. However, the overall effect of Peters is significantly margin-accretive at gross margin and Adjusted 
EBITDA margin levels. 
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Year Ended December 31, 2014 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2013 

The table below presents consolidated statement of income data, including the amount and percentage changes 

for the periods indicated: 

 
Year Ended December 

31, 
Amount of 

Change 

Percent 

Change 

Percent 

Change 

Excluding 

FX (in thousands of euros) 2013 2014 

Consolidated Statement of 

Income Information:      

Revenue  ..............................................  €680,855 €837,849 €156,994 23.1% 20.9% 

Cost of sales(1)  .....................................  (556,148) (603,259) (47,111)  (8.5) (7.2) 

Gross profit ..........................................  124,707 234,590 109,883 88.1 75.3 

Distribution expenses(1)  .......................  (43,459) (63,696) (20,237) (46.6) (54.1) 

Administrative expenses  .....................  (66,827) (92,385) (25,558) (38.2) (36.5) 

Results from operating activities .........  14,421 78,509 64,088 444.4 429.2 

Finance income ....................................  843 670 (173) (20.5) (22.7) 

Finance expenses .................................  (63,758) (106,793) (43,035) (67.5) (66.9) 

Loss before tax .....................................  (48,494) (27,614) 20,880 43.1 39.3 

Income tax credit / (charge) .................  6,623 (6,635) (13,258) (200.2) (192.9) 

Loss for the year ..................................  (€41,871) (€34,249) €7,622 18.2% 15.0% 

Other Financial Information:      

Adjusted EBITDA ...............................  €91,975 €139,179 €47,204 51.3% 47.4% 
 

(1) The cost of sales and distribution costs for the year ending 31 December 2014 were restated in 2015, to reclassify €11.8 million of 
distribution related costs from cost of sales to distribution expenses. There is no effect on results from operating activities.   

 

Revenue 
     

 

Revenue increased €157.0 million or 23.1% to €837.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2014 as 
compared to €680.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2013. Excluding FX, our revenue increased €142.5 
million, or 20.9%. €103.3 million of this increase was attributable to the part-year impact of Peters. Fredericks’ 
sales following the acquisition on July 9, 2013, contributed an incremental €28.1 million to our revenues in the 
year ended December 31, 2013, although this business was hived up into the UK business in 2014, and separate 
trading performance data is therefore no longer available. The remaining increase is due to organic growth within 
the existing business. 

Cost of Sales 

Cost of sales increased €47.1 million or 8.5% to €603.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2014 as 
compared to €556.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2013. Excluding FX, our cost of sales increased 
€36.7 million, or 7.2%. The increase in cost of sales is partly attributable to €56.8 million of incremental costs 
resulting from including the part-year impact of Peters in 2014. Further, our cost of sales for 2014 includes a full 
year of the costs of Fredericks, whereas in 2013 the figures only included six months of Fredericks cost of sales 
following its acquisition on July 9, 2013. During 2014 we also benefited from some price efficiencies on various 
inputs. However, the main reason for the reduced level of cost of sales as a percentage of revenue (i.e. higher 
gross margin) is the effect of consolidating six months’ trading performance of the high-margin Peters business. 

In 2013, we closed three factories, one in the UK, one in Germany and one in France. Together, these 
closures incurred costs (including impairments) of €24.4 million, accounted for within exceptional items within 
cost of sales in the year ended December 31, 2013.  
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Distribution Expenses 

Distribution expenses increased by €20.2 million or 46.6.% to €63.7 million for the year ended December 
31, 2014 as compared to €43.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2013. Excluding FX, our distribution 
expenses increased €19.5 million, or 54.1%. The increase is principally attributable to a full year of distribution 
expenses in connection with Fredericks in 2014 compared to six months in 2013, and to the part-year impact of 
the Peters business in 2014, which contributed an incremental €7.8 million to our distribution expenses.  

Administrative Expenses 

Administrative expenses increased €25.6 million or 38.2% to €92.4 million for the year ended December 
31, 2014 as compared to €66.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2013. Excluding FX, our administrative 
expenses increased €24.4 million, or 36.5%. As with other cost categories, the increase is principally attributable 
to a full year of administrative expenses in connection with Fredericks in 2014 compared to six months in 2013, 
and to the part-year impact of the Peters business in 2014, which contributed an incremental €25.9 million to our 
administrative expenses – although after excluding the effects of Peters and FX, administrative expenses are 
lower year-on-year. 

Finance Expenses 

Net finance expenses increased €43.2 million or 68.7% to €106.1 million for the year ended December 31, 
2014 as compared to €62.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2013. Excluding FX, our net finance 
expenses increased €42.8 million, or 68.1%. This increase reflects compounding interest in the amount of €2.4 
million with respect to our subordinated shareholder loans, an increase in net foreign exchange losses of €6.2m 
(non-cash items, i.e. unrealised), one off exceptional costs of €30.4m in relation to the refinancing of the €350 
million senior secured loan notes together with additional interest costs of €8.1m from the additional debt used 
to support the Peters acquisition. This is all partly offset by €4.7m savings made as a result of the refinancing. 

Of the €106.8 million finance charges (2013: €63.8 million), €32.7 million (2013: €29.3 million) relates 
to non-cash interest on the subordinated shareholder loan. 

Income Tax Charge/Credit 

Income tax charge increased €13.3 million to a €6.6 million charge for the year ended December 31, 2014 
as compared to a €6.6 million credit for the year ended December 31, 2013. Excluding FX, our income tax charge 
increased €12.8 million. This increase was principally due to the improvement in underlying profitability of our 
businesses across Europe and, from mid-2014, in Australia, the effects of one-off tax deductible costs that the 
group incurred in 2013 (which were not repeated to the same extent in 2014) and effects of non-cash movements 
in deferred tax balances across the group. Prior year adjustments of €2.6 million relate to the finalisation of UK 
payments for group relief to intermediate parent undertakings outside of the R&R Ice Cream plc group. 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Adjusted EBITDA (after taking account of parent company and investor charges) increased €47.2 million 
or 51.3% to €139.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2014 as compared to €92.0 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2013. Excluding FX, our Adjusted EBITDA increased €43.6 million, or 47.4%. €22.5 
million of this increase was attributable to the full year impact of Peters in 2014 and a further €3.3 million was 
attributable to the full year impact of Fredericks. A further €2.2 million results from the organic sales growth 
with the remaining increase being as a result of cost savings with the significant savings being made from the 
closure of three factories in 2013 and input price efficiencies, especially on dairy related products and some 
promotional gains. 

Overall, a significant factor in the higher gross margin, higher overhead levels and much increased 
Adjusted EBITDA margin year-on-year is the effect of Peters. The reason for this is that Peters is a 
predominantly branded business, which entails a higher level of marketing, advertising and promotional expense, 
together but with substantially higher gross margins than our European business.  There is an additional expense 
of servicing a large land mass like Australia, which entails higher distribution costs, and its larger impulse 
business. However, the overall effect of Peters is significantly margin-accretive at gross margin and Adjusted 
EBITDA margin levels. 
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Cash Flows 

 

Year Ended December 31, 2015 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2014 

The following summarises our primary sources of cash in the periods presented: 

 Year Ended December 31, 

Increase/ 

(Decrease) to 

Net Cash Flow 

Amount (in thousands of euros) 2014 2015 

Cash generated by / (used in):    

   Operating activities ...............................................  68,081  137,716 69,635 

   Investing activities ................................................  (329,596) (41,298) 288,298 

   Financing activities ...............................................  281,910 (24,202) (306,112) 

Total ........................................................................  20,395 72,216 51,821 

Free cash flow before acquisitions........................  44,252 106,724 62,472 
    

Memorandum:    

   Add back: Exceptional operating items ................  17,824 6,630 (11,194) 

Free cash flow before acquisitions and 

exceptional operating items ..................................  62,076 113,354 51,278 

 

Operating Activities 
   

 

Cash generated by operating activities increased €69.6 million or 102.3% to an inflow of €137.7 million for 

the year ended December 31, 2015 as compared to an inflow of €68.1 million for the year ended December 31, 

2014. This increase was principally driven by the €47.9 million increase in Adjusted EBITDA together with the 

impact, only in the 2014 financial year, of the part-year cash flows related to working capital as the Australian 

business built working capital between the date of acquisition and the year end (with a combined positive effect 

of working  capital movements of €16.2 million); and also the effect of lower cash outflows from the settlement 

of exceptional items connected to previous restructuring and similar projects.  

Investing Activities 

Cash used in investing activities decreased €288.3 million to an outflow of €41.3 million for the year ended 

December 31, 2015 as compared to an outflow of €329.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2014. This 

decrease is principally attributable to the acquisition cost of Peters in 2014 (€305.8 million, net of cash acquired), 

versus the acquisition costs of R&R Ice Cream South Africa (€8.6 million total consideration) and the payment 

of deferred consideration in respect of Durigon (€1.7 million) in 2015. 

Financing Activities 

Cash used in financing activities decreased by €306.1 million to an outflow of €24.2 million for the year 

ended December 31, 2015 as compared to cash inflow of €281.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2014. 

This decrease was primarily attributable to the receipt of the £315.0 million, €150.0 million and A$152.0 million 

senior secured loan notes in 2014 (the latter two of which were used to finance the Peters acquisition), net of the 

€12.6 million of transaction costs also in 2014, offset by the redemption of the €350.0 million 2017 senior secured 

loan notes, together with the associated exceptional redemption cash costs of €23.3 million.  In 2015 there were 

no substantial financing-related cash flows, other than the €23.4 million funding by R&R Ice Cream plc of PIK 

toggle interest payments on behalf of R&R PIK plc.   

Free cash flow before acquisitions 

Free cash flow before acquisitions inflow increased by €62.5 million or 141.2% to €106.7 million for the 

year ended December 31, 2015 as compared to €44.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2014. Before 

exceptional operating items, free cash flow increased by €51.3 million or 82.6% to €113.4 million for the year 

ended December 31, 2015 as compared to €62.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2014, for the reasons 

described above. 
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Year Ended December 31, 2014 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2013 

The following summarises our primary sources of cash in the periods presented: 

 Year Ended December 31, 

Increase/ 

(Decrease) to 

Net Cash Flow 

Amount (in thousands of euros) 2013
(a)

 2014 

Cash generated by / (used in):    

   Operating activities ...............................................  45,065 68,081 23,016 

   Investing activities ................................................  (80,947) (329,596) (248,649) 

   Financing activities ...............................................  1,672 281,910 280,238 

Total ........................................................................  (34,210) 20,395 54,605 

Free cash flow before acquisitions........................  24,030 44,252 20,222 
    

Memorandum:    

   Add back: Exceptional operating items ................  19,200 17,824 1,376 

Free cash flow before acquisitions and 

exceptional operating items ..................................  43,230 62,076 18,846 

 
Note (a):   Prior year comparatives have been restated to categorise parent company funding (€43.6 million) and group funding of PIK 

Toggle interest payments (€12.0 million) within financing cash flows. 

 

Operating Activities 
   

 

Cash generated by operating activities increased €23.0 million or 51.1% to an inflow of €68.1 million for 

the year ended December 31, 2014 as compared to an inflow of €45.1 million for the year ended December 31, 

2013. This increase was principally driven by the €47.2 million increase in Adjusted EBITDA together with the 

€12.2 million reduction in exceptional operating costs. This increase is partly offset by the reduction in the factory 

closure provision which has created a cash outflow in the year of €7.8 million.  In addition, operating cash flows 

in Europe were offset by some unfavourable working capital movements largely as a result of the group’s year 

end being in the middle of the Australian summer, at the peak of Peters’ working capital cycle.   

Investing Activities 

Cash used in investing activities increased €248.6 million to an outflow of €329.6 million for the year ended 

December 31, 2014 as compared to an outflow of €80.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2013. This 

increase is principally attributable to the acquisition cost of Peters in 2014 (€305.8 million, net of cash acquired), 

versus the acquisition costs of Fredericks and YooMoo in 2013 (€59.9 million, net of cash acquired). 

Financing Activities 

Cash generated in financing activities increased by €280.2 million to €281.9 million for the year ended 

December 31, 2014 as compared to €1.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2013. This increase was 

primarily attributable to the receipt of the £315.0 million, €150.0 million and A$152.0 million senior secured loan 

notes (the latter two of which were used to finance the Peters acquisition), net of the €12.6 million of transaction 

costs, offset by the redemption of the €350.0 million 2017 senior secured loan notes, together with the associated 

exceptional redemption cash costs of €23.3 million.  

Free cash flow before acquisitions 

Free cash flow before acquisitions inflow increased by €20.2 million or 84.2% to €44.3 million for the year 

ended December 31, 2014 as compared to €24.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2013. Before 

exceptional operating items, free cash flow increased by €18.8 million or 43.6% to €62.1 million for the year 

ended December 31, 2014 as compared to €43.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2013. 
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Capital Expenditure  

We continually undertake capital expenditure projects in order to increase our production capacity, facilitate 

new product innovation, generate manufacturing efficiencies and consolidate production capabilities.  

Capital expenditure in the UK in 2015 has focused on further development of the Leeming Bar site following 

on from significant investments in the preceding three years to allow for the consolidation of production following 

the closure of the Crossgates site in 2014. The Skelmersdale factory has also had significant capital expenditure in 

2015 both in terms of land, with the purchase of the site where the factory is located, and in terms of plant and 

machinery to improve operational efficiencies, most of which benefit will be generated in 2016. 

In France, our recent capital expenditure programs have focused on developing our factories in Plouédern, 

Brittany and Vayres, Bordeaux, to generate production efficiencies and reduce labour costs. Also significant 

investment in France has been incurred to allow for local production capability of the branded Mondelēz products 

which has reduced the French intercompany production requirements, lowered cost of sales and generated improved 

customer service levels for this product range.  As well as the Mondelēz investment, we have also undertaken 

significant capital expenditure projects in all French factories to generate operational improvements. This has 

resulted in year-on-year direct labour cost reductions. 

In Germany, we have focused our capital expenditure on both cost reduction programmes and investment in 

production capabilities that have facilitated new product innovations. Following on from the success of a combined 

heat and power plant investment in the UK, a similar investment has been made in Germany. This investment will 

span two years, with the first benefits expected in mid-2016. Also increased investment in packing automations will 

drive further cost reductions in 2016. 

In Poland, we have continued the expansion of the factory in Mielec, by significantly investing in a new 

extruded stick line facility which will alleviate capacity issues for the group as well as supporting the fast growing 

Mondelēz sticks market. We continue to make capital investment in respect of freezers and cabinets to support the 

growth of our Zielona Budka brand and also help develop the Mondelēz brand in the local market.  

In Italy, our main investment has been to develop our IT infrastructure with the installation of the newly 

developed JD Edwards platform and the associated factory performance systems, which have resulted in significant 

factory benefits in terms of quality, traceability and stock planning as well as generating other back office 

improvements. As with Germany, Italy has also had first stage investment in a combined heat and power plant. 

In Australia, the majority of capital investment for the period has been into the impulse business with the on-

going replacement of freezer assets and distribution vehicles. Minor upgrades have also occurred across the 

manufacturing facility together with IT improvements and replacements. Early capital expenditure investments 

have also been made in terms of an office relocation and new product pilot investment. 

Liquidity Arrangements 

Our principal uses of cash have been to finance working capital, capital expenditure, debt servicing and 

acquisitions. Our principal sources of liquidity have been net cash provided by operating activities and borrowings 

under revolving credit facilities and factoring facilities and unsecured subordinated loans from our parent entities. 

We anticipate that we will continue to use cash provided by operating activities and borrowings under the Revolving 

Credit Facility and factoring facilities to finance our operations, and that this will allow us to meet our needs with 

respect to investment activities, manage our working capital and repay debt on its scheduled maturity dates. 

Credit Facilities in Place 

Note: definitions used herein are drawn from the senior secured notes indenture and/or offering memoranda.  

Revolving Facility Agreement 

The Issuer, the Existing Notes Guarantors, the other companies named therein, Barclays Bank PLC, Credit Suisse 

International and HSBC Bank plc, as mandated lead arrangers, the financial institutions named therein, as original 

lenders, Barclays Bank PLC, as agent and security trustee, and Barclays Bank PLC and HSBC Bank plc, as issuing 

banks, have entered into the Revolving Facility Agreement. Our Revolving Credit Facility provides for borrowings up 

to €60.0 million on a committed basis but will allow for borrowings of a further €15.0 million on an uncommitted 

basis. Of the €60.0 million currently committed, €17.6 million is committed as ancillary facilities, €13.9 million in the 

form of overdrafts and €3.7 million in the form of various guarantee facilities (including €2.2 million in relation to a 

guarantee of the rental contract for our Australian property). Loans may be borrowed, repaid and reborrowed at any 

time. Borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility accrue interest at EURIBOR, LIBOR or WIBOR plus a 

margin of 3.00% per annum. Under its current terms, the Revolving Credit Facility will mature on March 15, 2020.  
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Subordinated Shareholder Funding Instrument 

Prior to completion of the offering of the senior secured notes in 2010, in connection with the novation of 

shareholder funding instruments to a parent entity, the Issuer entered into a subordinated shareholder funding 

instrument with its direct parent. The subordinated shareholder funding instrument bears interest at a fixed rate 

payable to the extent, among other things, of the Issuer’s interest income, dividends and capital gains received by the 

Issuer from its investments, less interest payable on the Existing Senior Secured Notes. The interest is payable in 

cash at our option (but if interest is not paid, it is accrued and carried forward). The subordinated shareholder funding 

instrument will mature in November 2110, and no mandatory put or call rights or mandatory redemption features are 

applicable prior to maturity. Obligations under the subordinated shareholder funding instrument are subordinated to 

all other debt obligations of the Issuer. If the Issuer cannot make the required payment upon maturity, or if the 

instrument cannot be redeemed at par, the maturity date will extend until payment or redemption at par can be 

achieved without breaching the applicable payment or redemption restrictions and conditions. As at December 31, 

2015, we have €398.8 million in aggregate principal amount and accrued interest outstanding under the subordinated 

shareholder funding instrument. No cash interest on this loan was paid in 2015. 

Existing Factoring Facilities 

Rolland entered into a €30.0 million (for the period April to September) and €15.0 million (for the period 

October to March) non-recourse invoice discounting agreement with HSBC Factoring (France) SA on May 4, 

2012 (the “French Factoring Agreement”). HSBC Factoring (France) SA may terminate the agreement in the event 

of a change of control of Rolland, including an indirect change of control of our Group. The French Factoring 

Agreement was renewed for a further two years, until May 2017, and will be renewed automatically on the same 

terms for another two years unless either party gives three months’ prior written notice to terminate prior to 

renewal. The minimum service fee over the two year contract is €284,200 (i.e. €142,100 per annum).  

On March 30, 2012, R&R Ice Cream UK Limited entered into a non-recourse receivables financing agreement 

with Barclays Bank PLC with a facility limit of up to £27.5 million. The facility was renewed such that it expires 

on May 31, 2016, and may be terminated early by R&R Ice Cream UK Limited on six months’ written notice. We 

have recently agreed with Barclays Bank PLC to renew the facility to 31 May 2018, with an amended facility limit 

of up to £22.0 million, to better match the UK business’ funding requirements.  

On February 4, 2014, R&R Ice Cream Deutschland GmbH entered into a non-recourse factoring agreement with 

HSBC Trinkaus & Burkhardt AG (the “German Factoring Agreement”) with a facility limit of up to €25.0 million 

(for the period from April to September) and €15.0 million (for the period from October to March). The facility 

carried a maturity date of July 31, 2015, and therefore has subsequently been renewed on a rolling basis: that is, the 

contract has been extended by one year, provided that neither party terminates the agreement (with a prior notice 

period of three months). 

On October 16, 2015, Australian Food Group Pty Ltd (“AFG”) entered into a non-recourse debtor finance 

facility with HSBC Bank Australia Limited with a facility limit of A$20.0 million (with a reduced seasonal limit of 

A$10.0 million for the off-peak season from March to September). The facility matures on 30 September 2016 

unless a termination or default event occurs earlier. AFG also entered into a guarantee facility on 16 October 2015 

with a limit of A$6.05 million, which has subsequently been increased to A$7.0 million. The facility is repayable 

on demand and cancellable at any time. Instruments issued under the facility have a maximum tenor of 5 years.  

Peters’ Finance Lease 

Peters has A$21.0 million of debt outstanding as of December 31, 2015, in connection with a finance lease 

relating to the Mulgrave property. This is a “development lease” dated 24 January 2015 with The Trust Company 

(Australia) Limited as trustee for the CLP Mulgrave Trust (the “Landlord”). Pursuant to the terms of the lease, the 

Landlord is required to design and construct a new office building at 254-294 Wellington Road, Mulgrave in Victoria 

(“Mulgrave Site”) for Peters. Upon completion of construction of the new office building (“Mulgrave Office 

Premises”), Peters is required to take a lease of the whole of the premises for a term which will expire on 23 January 

2034. The rent payable in the first year of the lease will be the greater of 10% of all costs and expenses incurred by 

the Landlord in the design and construction of the base building of the Mulgrave Office Premises and approximately 

AUD 800,000. The annual rent will increase by 3.5% on 24 January of each year of the lease term. This lease is 

treated as a finance lease for accounting purposes. 

Contractual Obligations and Commercial Commitments 

The following table represents the principal payments associated with our debt and other contractual obligations 

as of December 31, 2015. The actual amount that we may be required to repay on our Revolving Credit Facility may 

be different, including as a result of additional borrowings under that facility. Amounts shown in the table below that 

represent obligations and commitments not denominated in Euro have been presented based on their Euro equivalent, 
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based on the exchange rates prevailing on December 31, 2015. 

 

 

 
 

Payments Due By Period  

 

 Less than 

More 

than 

(in thousands of euros) Total 1 Year 1-5 Years 5 Years 

Long term cash pay debt obligations(1) ..............  855,032 39,028 816,004 - 

Finance lease obligations(2) ................................  33,015 1,767 6,812 24,436 

Other financial liabilities(3) ................................  1,053 - - 1,053 

Purchase commitments(4) ...................................  6,635 6,635   

Total ..................................................................  895,735 47,430 822,816 25,489 

 

(1) Represents the Euro equivalent of £315.0 million, AUD 152.0 million and Euro 150.0 million of principal 

payments on the Notes and assumes that our Revolving Credit Facility remains undrawn. For further detail, see 

note 20 to our audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015. 

(2) Consists of payments under finance leases for various property, plant and equipment, including the finance 

lease on the Australian property. For further detail, see note 21 to our audited financial statements for the year 

ended December 31, 2015. 

(3) Represents payments under an operating lease for land in Australia. For further detail, see note 26 to our audited 

financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015. 

(4) Consists of obligations to purchase goods or services, primarily fixed assets, which are enforceable and legally 

binding. Excludes purchase orders made in the ordinary course of business that are short-term or cancellable. 

For further detail, see note 25 to our audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015. 

Off Balance Sheet Arrangements 

As of December 31, 2015 we did not have any material off balance sheet obligations other than those operating 

lease and purchase obligations identified above. 

Inflation 

We believe inflation has not had a material effect on our financial condition or results of operations in recent 

years. However, there can be no assurance that we will not be affected by inflation in the future. 

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 

Our discussion and analysis of results of operations and financial condition are based upon our audited financial 

statements. These audited financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as applied in the 

European Union. The preparation of these financial statements requires us to make estimates and judgments that 

affect the amounts reported in those financial statements. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate estimates. We base our 

estimates on historical experiences and assumptions believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Those 

estimates form the basis for our judgments that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements. Actual results 

could differ from our estimates under different assumptions or conditions. 

Estimates are in particular required in the following cases: 

 the determination of the necessity and measurement of impairment losses on intangible assets, items of 

property, plant and equipment and inventories; 

 the measurement of fair value of assets and liabilities acquired as part of business combinations; 

 the outstanding liability owed, at the balance sheet date, in respect of volume pricing rebates owed to 

customers; 

 the measurement and recognition of current and deferred tax assets and provisions; and 

 the recognition and measurement of pension obligations and anniversary bonuses. 

Our significant accounting policies, which may be affected by our estimates and assumptions, are described in 

the Accounting Policies section of our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015. 
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Determination of Fair Values 

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both 

financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure 

purposes based on the following methods. The fair value of property, plant and equipment recognised as a result of 

a business combination is based on market values. The market value of property is the estimated amount for which a 

property could be exchanged on the date of valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length 

transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without 

compulsion. The market value of items of plant and equipment is based on the quoted market prices for similar items 

or depreciated replacement cost where quoted market prices are not available. 

The fair value of intangible assets is calculated using methods which reflect the value that the Group would 

have paid for the assets in an arm’s length transaction. Such methods include where appropriate, discounting 

estimated future net cash flows from the asset and applying multiples to royalty streams that could be obtained by 

licensing the intangible asset. 

The fair value of inventories acquired in a business combination is determined based on its estimated selling 

price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and sale, and a reasonable profit 

margin based on the effort required to complete and sell the inventory. 

The fair value of trade and other receivables is estimated as the present value of the amounts to be received, 

determined at appropriate interest rates less allowance for bad debts. Discounting has not been applied to current 

receivables. 

The fair value of interest rate and foreign exchange derivatives is the estimated amount that the Group would 

receive or pay to terminate the derivative at the balance sheet date, taking into account current interest rates and the 

current creditworthiness of the derivative counterparties. 

The fair value of trade and other payables is estimated as the present value of the amounts to be paid, determined 

at appropriate interest rates. Discounting has not been applied to current payables. 

Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosures About Market Risk 

Our operations are exposed to market risks primarily as a result of changes in prices of our raw materials and 

changes in interest and foreign currency exchange rates. Derivatives that we use are primarily foreign currency 

forward contracts. Our derivative activities are subject to the management, direction, and control of our senior 

financial officers. Risk management practices, including the use of financial derivative instruments, are presented 

to the board of directors of the Issuer at least annually. 

We perform a sensitivity analysis to determine the effects that market risk exposures may have on our debt and 

other financial instruments. Information provided by the sensitivity analysis does not necessarily represent the 

actual changes in fair value that would be incurred under normal market conditions because, due to practical 

limitations, all variables other than the specific market risk factor are held constant. 

Commodity Risk 

We require substantial amounts of raw materials in our operations, including cream, milk, whey protein, sugar, 

glucose, cocoa, butter, coconut oil and palm oil. We are exposed to commodity price and supply risks with respect 

to these raw materials. In addition, we are exposed to fluctuations in the price of energy (primarily electricity and 

natural gas), the cost of freight, which is impacted by fluctuations in the price of oil, and the cost of other 

components that we use in our manufacturing process, such as plastic which is impacted by a number of commodity 

prices and fluctuations of the U.S. dollar. To the extent we are not able to leverage our purchasing power in the 

future as successfully as we have in the past, we may not be able to increase the selling price of our products to 

reflect increases in the costs of raw materials, or if we experience any interruptions or shortages in the supply of 

raw materials, our operating margins could be adversely affected. We seek to mitigate the effects of increased costs 

by entering into fixed price contracts and by implementing increases in our prices when possible. 

We manage supply risks by consolidating our purchases among a select group of suppliers and through provisions 

in sales agreements that allow for certain increases in raw material costs to be passed through to our customers. 

However, an interruption in the ability of these suppliers to provide raw materials could have a material adverse effect 

on our financial position, results of operations and cash flows. The availability and price of raw materials may also be 

subject to shortages in supply, suppliers’ allocations to other purchasers, interruptions in production by suppliers, 

changes in exchange rates, global demand and worldwide price levels. 
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Credit Risk 

Our management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. 

Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. The Group does not 

require collateral in respect of financial assets. 

At December 31, 2015, there were no significant concentrations of credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit 

risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset, including derivatives on the balance sheet. 

Interest Rate Risk 

Following our May 2014 and June 2014 refinancing’s, the majority of our debt obligations bear interest at a 

fixed rate. Consequently, we have no significant direct exposure to interest rate fluctuations. We use short-term 

borrowings to fund our business through peak periods of working capital needs. We borrow such loans at floating 

interest rate fluctuations. Our exposure to interest rates resulting from such borrowings is not significant. Our short-

term receivables and payables are not exposed to interest rate risk. Our cash at bank earns interest at floating rates 

based on market rates. 

Foreign Currency Risk 

We are exposed to foreign currency risk on our sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a 

currency other than the respective functional currencies of our entities. The currencies giving rise to these risks are 

primarily the British Pound, Australian Dollar, Polish Zloty and the South African Rand. 

The UK and Australian businesses also typically uses contracts to mitigate foreign currency exposure on 

trading. At the 2015 year end, there were 36 such contracts outstanding (2014: 11 contracts). The Directors believe 

that the foreign exchange exposure in this regard does not present a material risk. The net fair value of these 

contracts at 31 December 2015 was an asset of €0.4 million (2014: liability of €0.4 million). 

A movement of +/- 10% in the GBP: EUR exchange rate, with all other variables held constant would result in 

a €15.5 million (2014: €19.5 million) movement in the group’s results and a €19.4 million (2014: €21.9 million) 

movement in the group’s equity. A movement of +/- 10% in the A$: EUR exchange rate, with all other variables 

held constant would result in a €2.5 million (2014: €1.1 million) movement in the group’s results and a €3.5 million 

(2014: €1.9 million) movement in the group’s equity. 

94% of the UK business’s forecast 2016 Euro trading requirement is hedged (2014: 95% of the UK business’s 

2015 Euro trading requirement). 97%  of the Australian business’s forecast Euro trading requirement up to 30 June 

2016 is hedged (2014: 65% up to 30 June 2015), with 56% hedged beyond that date as at 31 December 2015 (2014: 

nil% up to 31 December 2015), with an overall hedged position of 73% of the Euro requirement to 31 December 

2016. 

Capital Management 

One of the group’s objectives is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern providing returns to 

shareholders, through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance, and to maintain a strong credit rating and 

headroom. The group manages its capital structure and makes appropriate decisions in light of the current economic 

conditions and strategic objectives of the group. 

The group’s capital comprises equity and long-term debt. The equity comprises fully paid up ordinary shares 

and the long-term debt comprises subordinated shareholder loans, the senior secured notes and finance leases. Intra-

year funding requirements are managed through cash, revolving credit facilities and factoring facilities. 

The refinancing in 2014 allowed the group to better match EBITDA and cash flows to its borrowings and debt 

service obligations, in particular to provide a natural hedge in respect of potential foreign exchange movements. 

The group’s policy is to budget sufficient headroom in order to maintain compliance with the covenant set out 

in the revolving credit facility agreement such that any unforeseen circumstances are unlikely to result in a breach 

of that covenant. Throughout the year, the group has comfortably complied with this policy. 

There has been no change in the objectives, policies or processes in respect of capital management during the 

years ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014. 
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BUSINESS 

Overview  

We are the second largest take-home ice cream manufacturer in Europe, with leading market shares in each 

of the UK, German, French and Italian ice cream markets. We also have a leading market position in Australia 

following the acquisition of Peters. We offer a broad product range of private label and branded ice cream 

products. We primarily produce take-home ice cream products, including ice cream tubs and multi-packs of ice 

cream cones, ice lollies, ice cream sticks and ice cream desserts, and impulse products, which individuals buy on 

impulse for immediate consumption. Our scale, focus on large, stable take-home markets and highly efficient 

manufacturing operations provide us with key advantages over our competitors and have allowed us to continue 

to generate stable earnings and significant free cash flow through various economic cycles. We believe our broad 

product range allows us to maintain strong sales volumes as consumer demand shifts between branded and private 

label products, including as a result of economic cycles.  

For the year ended December 31, 2015, we generated Adjusted EBITDA of €187.7 million, revenue of €991.6 

million and free cash flow before acquisitions and exceptional items of €113.4 million. 

We believe that we are the largest private label ice cream manufacturer in the world and that our large scale and 

ability to develop new products make us a key supplier of private label ice cream to the major national retailers. We have 

partnered with most of the major retailers in our markets to develop and produce their private label ice cream, including 

Tesco and Asda in the UK, Aldi and Edeka in Germany, Leader Price and Carrefour in France, Conad and Coop in Italy. 

We believe that our success with our customers has been driven by our new product development capabilities, well-

invested manufacturing plants that can consistently deliver reliable quantities and quality, and ability to deliver attractive 

prices due to effective cost management. 

We are also the number one ice cream business in the Australian take-home market and number two in the 

impulse market through our Peters business. This is a predominantly branded business with iconic Australian ice 

cream products, such as Peters Original, Drumstick and Connoisseur, and numerous Nestlé licensed brands. We 

also have a leading and longstanding position with the major retailers in the Australian market, such as Woolworths 

and Coles. 

We benefit from a variety of premium licensed and owned brands, and we have exclusive ice cream product 

licences with the world’s largest food company (Nestlé), the world’s largest confectionary company (Mondelēz) 

and international confectionary manufacturer, Cadbury UK Limited, in multiple territories. Our other primary 

licence is a non-exclusive licence with the world’s largest entertainment company (Disney). Our private label 

relationships with our customers provide us with strong opportunities to cross sell these premium branded products. 

The following table sets forth an overview of our primary licence agreements, the products they cover, and the 

jurisdictions in which they allow us to market our products. The table below does not include every licence, product 

within a particular licence, or applicable jurisdiction. For example, in addition to the table below, we have an 

agreement with Schweppes for the “Oasis” mark, among other agreements. 

 

Licence Brands/Products Jurisdiction 

Nestlé Smarties, Lion, KitKat, FAB, 

Rowntrees Fruit Pastille, Maxibon 

and Toffee Crumble  

UK and Ireland 

Nestlé (via Peters) Drumstick, Maxibon, Milo and 

Skinny Cow 

Australia and New Zealand  

(except with respect to Drumstick and 

Milo, which are excluded from the New 

Zealand territory) 

Nestlé Rolo, Kit Kat and Bar One South Africa 

Mondelēz Milka, Oreo, Toblerone, Daim, Germany, Austria, Switzerland, 
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Philadelphia France, Belgium, Netherlands, 

Luxembourg, Spain, Portugal, 

Italy, Poland, Czech Republic and 

Slovakia, UK and Ireland 

Cadbury Dairy Milk, Crunchie, Cadbury 

Caramel 

UK and Ireland 

Disney Mickey Mouse, Minnie Mouse, 

Cars 

France 

Del Monte Del Monte Smoothies  UK and Italy 

R&R operates eleven plants located in seven countries, on three continents. Eight of these plants are in the four 

largest ice cream markets in Europe (the UK, Germany, France and Italy), which allows us to supply our customers 

quickly and efficiently in these markets. Our manufacturing platform benefits from many years of significant capital 

investment and footprint rationalisation. Our plants have also benefited from sharing and implementation of best 

practices and procedures across our group in order to leverage technological expertise. We believe that our scale and 

manufacturing footprint provides us with a competitive advantage over most of our competitors, which are generally 

smaller and only offer regional distribution. 

With the acquisition of the South African business, we now have a production footprint to serve ice cream markets 

in sub-Saharan Africa. Following an acquisition, we make capital improvements and implement our best practices in 

order to bring such facilities in line with our group-wide standards. 

Our History 

Overview 

Our company was formed in 2006 when Richmond Foods (“Richmond”), a leading producer of ice cream in 

the UK and listed on the London Stock Exchange, merged with Roncadin Eis (“Roncadin”), a German ice cream 

producer. This merger created R&R Ice Cream, the largest private label ice cream manufacturer in Europe. Since 

the Richmond-Roncadin combination, we sought to continue our expansion through strategic acquisitions across 

Europe, focusing primarily on the take-home segment in order to improve our position as a market leader in the 

fragmented European ice cream market.  In June 2014 we acquired the Peters business, the leading take-home ice 

cream manufacturer in Australia; and in May 2015 we completed the acquisition of Nestlé South Africa’s ice cream 

business. 

Acquisitions since 2007 

 In 2007, we acquired the Creamice private label ice cream business from Fredericks Ice Cream Ltd. 

 In 2008, we acquired a 75% stake in Kelly’s of Cornwall Ltd. (“Kelly’s”), a small but fast-growing 

Cornish ice cream manufacturer, to our brand portfolio. We acquired the remaining 25% stake in Kelly’s 

in 2010. 

 In 2010, we acquired the Rolland group through the acquisition of its holding company, Soparo SAS. 

Rolland is an established French ice cream manufacturer and the leading company in France’s private label 

ice cream market. This acquisition significantly increased our private label market share in France. 

 In 2011, we added Pilpa (the ice cream division of Maison Boncolac) to our portfolio. Our acquisition 

of Pilpa, which further consolidated the French ice cream market, gave us access to prominent brands 

such as Disney and Oasis. 

 In 2011, we acquired the Germany-based ice cream producer Durigon Gelato GmbH. This strategic 

acquisition increased our production capabilities in Germany, however we closed the Durigon facility in 

December 2014 and consolidated production in Osnabrück. 

 In 2012, we acquired Eskigel, the leading Italian private label ice cream manufacturer. 

 In early 2013, we purchased a further 67.8% stake in Yoomoo, a frozen yogurt company based in the 

UK, in which we had previously made a 25% investment in 2011. Yoomoo is the leading frozen yogurt 

brand in the UK. 

 In 2013, we completed the acquisition of Fredericks, adding the licence of Cadbury brands to our 
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portfolio of licensed brands. Cadbury is the UK’s largest confectionary brand and as a result of the 

Fredericks acquisition, we now produce Cadbury branded ice creams, in addition to Nestle branded ice 

cream, in the UK. 

 On June 30, 2014, R&R Ice Cream plc completed the purchase of Peters, one of Australia’s oldest 

consumer businesses, from Pacific Equity Partners (‘PEP’) for a total consideration of A$448.1 million 

(€310.3 million).  Peters has a significant portfolio of household name ice creams including Drumstick, 

Connoisseur, Peters Original and Maxibon. 

 On May 4, 2015, we completed the acquisition of Nestlé South Africa’s ice cream business. Nestlé South 

Africa’s ice cream business has a brand portfolio including Dairy Maid, Country Fresh, Tin Roof, King 

Cone, Jive, and KitKat, produced from a modern manufacturing facility with nine production lines at 

Clayville, Johannesburg. 

Following each acquisition, we have made significant improvements to the acquired businesses into our Group 

and to improve the operating efficiency of the newly acquired entity by implementing our group-wide best practices 

at that entity. Our strategic acquisitions allow us to benefit from increasing economies of scale relating to our 

purchasing of raw materials and provide us with additional marketing strength when selling our products to retailers. 

Major Licensing Arrangements 

In addition to our acquisition-driven growth, we have entered into a number of licensing agreements, through 

which we have sought to expand our market share in the branded market. We have entered into the following 

primary licences: 

 In 2011 we entered into an exclusive licence agreement with Mondelēz to produce and sell ice cream 

products in Germany, Austria, Switzerland, France, Belgium, Netherlands, Luxembourg, Spain, 

Portugal, Italy, Poland, Czech Republic and Slovakia under its brand names including Milka, Oreo, 

Toblerone, Philadelphia and Daim. 

 Through the acquisition of Pilpa in 2011, we gained non-exclusive access to various Disney licences 

such as Mickey Mouse, Minnie Mouse and Cars, for use in , France, Germany, Poland and certain 

Nordic countries. Through the same acquisition, we also acquired an exclusive licence to produce and 

market products under the Oasis brand. 

 In 2011, we renewed our licence agreement with FrieslandCampina regarding the use of the Landliebe 

brand in Germany, Austria and Switzerland. 

 Through the acquisition of Fredericks in 2014, we have an exclusive licence agreement with Cadbury 

to produce and sell in the UK ice cream products under the Cadbury brands, which include Dairy 

Milk, Crunchie and Cadbury Caramel. Through the same acquisition, we entered into a licence 

agreement with Del Monte for the sale of Del Monte Smoothies in the UK and Italy. 

 Through the acquisition of Peters in 2014, we have an exclusive licence agreement with Nestlé in 

Australia and New Zealand for brands such as Drumstick, Heaven, Drumstick Kit Kat, Maxibon, Milo 

and Skinny Cow. 

 Through the acquisition of Nestlé South Africa’s ice cream business, completed in May 2015, we have 

a licence agreement with Nestlé to produce and sell in South Africa (and a number of other countries 

in Africa) ice cream products under, amongst others, the Bar One, Kit-Kat and Rolo brands. 

In many cases, we are able to sell products through these licences in jurisdictions where products bearing these 

brands are not currently sold, providing us with an opportunity to increase our branded product revenues. For 

example, in Italy where we have historically sold almost exclusively private label products, we have launched 

successfully products under the Mondelēz and Del Monte brands. These licences also provide us with the 

opportunity to cross-sell to our customers innovative private label offerings and reinforce our position as a leading 

European ice cream manufacturer. 
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Our Strengths 

Focus on Attractive Markets. We believe that ice cream is one of the most attractive retail food categories for 

manufacturers in Europe, Australia and South Africa. Ice cream has strong appeal, and demand for ice cream has 

generally experienced stable growth and demonstrated resilience to negative macro-economic conditions. The 

countries in which we have leading positions are some of the largest, most stable and attractive ice cream markets 

in the world. France, Germany, Italy and the UK had total take home ice cream sales, including discounters, of €0.8 

billion, €1.3 billion, €0.9 billion and €1.1 billion, respectively, in 2015, and sales of ice cream in those markets have 

steadily grown over recent years, including during recessionary periods. In Australia, the total take home ice cream 

market has grown substantially over a number of years, to a value of €0.7 billion in 2015. There are the additional 

factors of the “premiumisation” trend, resulting from customers purchasing higher-priced indulgent products, and 

to volume growth, which is driven by Australia’s increasing population and stable consumption patterns. 

Leading Market Positions. We have leading market positions in the UK, Germany, France and Italy, which 

are the four largest take-home ice cream markets in Europe and the four largest markets for private label ice cream 

in Europe. We are the one of the largest take-home ice cream manufacturers in Europe. We also are the largest 

manufacturer of private label ice cream in each of the UK, France and Italy by volume and value and we estimate 

that we accounted for approximately 59%, 53% and 59%, respectively, of total private label sales in those markets 

in 2015. In Germany, we are the second largest manufacturer of private label ice cream and estimate that we 

accounted for approximately 24% of the private label market in 2015. According to Nielsen, we have the second 

largest market share in take-home ice cream in the UK (combining branded and private label markets) and we 

represented 29% of this market. Similarly, we believe we are also the second largest manufacturer of take-home ice 

cream in France and Italy and the third largest manufacturer of take-home ice cream in Germany. In Australia, we 

now have a 33% market share on a similar basis, based on a leading position in the take home market, and also 

number two position in the impulse market. We believe that our large size and leading market positions make us a 

key supplier of private label ice cream for the major national retailers we serve and allow us to maximise economies 

of scale in production and raw material purchasing.  

Cost Leadership and Efficient Operating Base. We believe that our ability to produce quality products at a low 

cost provides us with a strong competitive advantage. During the past few years, we have invested substantially in our 

operations, including acquisitions and improvements to our properties, plant and equipment, with a focus on projects 

that we believed would return our investments within three years. These expenditures were made to increase our 

production capacity and efficiency, facilitate innovation, reduce ongoing manufacturing costs and improve product 

quality. We have also improved our production controls and upgraded the operating processes at each of our facilities, 

in particular those acquired by us in recent years. As a result of these measures, we believe that our manufacturing base 

is characterised by efficient changeovers, which is a key focus for us, minimal waste and high capacity utilisation. We 

have actively managed our asset base by divesting or closing inefficient plants or plants providing excess capacity. Since 

2000, we have closed eight facilities in the UK, three in Germany and one in France and have shifted production to 

larger more efficient facilities, improving and rationalising our manufacturing footprint. In July 2013, we ceased 

production at our Carcassonne facility and increased capacity at our three other French facilities. We subsequently 

closed Crossgates in Leeds, UK, in early October 2013 moved that facility’s production to our Leeming Bar site. 

Further, we closed our Durigon plant in Schwanewede, Germany at the end of December 2013 and all of that facility’s 

production was transferred to our Osnabrück plant. These three closures resulted in modest cost savings and improved 

efficiency at our remaining plants in these countries during 2013 and significant cost savings in the year ending 

December 31, 2014. In addition, we consolidated production between our Leeming Bar and Skelmersdale sites after 

the acquisition of Fredericks in 2013.  In order to optimise profitability, we continually assess the sales performance 

of all of our product lines and seek to introduce higher margin products at the expense of lower margin products. As a 

result of these measures and our manufacturing excellence, we believe we are able to manufacture ice cream more 

efficiently than our competitors, which we believe allows us to maintain higher margins than most of our competitors. 

Attractive Profit Margins with Strong Cash Flow. Our focus on reducing costs and making disciplined capital 

expenditure, combined with our focus on high margin product lines and markets with attractive characteristics, has 

allowed us to achieve attractive profit margins and generate strong levels of cash flow in recent periods. In 2014 and 

2015, we had cash conversion ratios (defined as Adjusted EBITDA minus capital expenditure, divided by Adjusted 

EBITDA, here calculated before parent company or investor management charges) of 83% and 85%, respectively. 

Our strong cash flow generation has allowed us to invest in our business to achieve additional cost reductions, acquire 

new businesses and develop new products to further strengthen our market positions. As a result of our recent 

investments, we now have a well invested capital base, which we believe will reduce our ongoing capital expenditure 

requirements at those facilities. We also practice margin discipline by not accepting low margin business from our 

customers. We believe that low margins are not sustainable over the long term, and that by only producing products 

which meet our desired margins, we will continue to be profitable with the ability to reinvest in our business.  In 

addition, the Peters business in Australia has substantially higher gross and EBITDA margins than those that prevail 
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in European markets, and within our European business.  Therefore, we expect the contribution of the Peters business 

to continue to have a substantial and positive effect on the group’s profit margins and cash flows. 

Diverse Product Range. We have developed and acquired a broad range of product offerings and brands in 

order to address changing consumer preferences and meet our retailer customers’ needs to sell a wide variety of 

products. In order to maintain a diversified product portfolio, we rely on what we believe to be first-rate product 

development capabilities located in each of the markets in which we operate to continuously develop new products 

in response to changing market trends. We believe that our balanced product range is unique because we sell both 

branded and private label products. This diversity allows us to maintain strong sales volumes as consumer demand 

shifts between branded and private label products, often as a result of economic cycles. As a result of our 

acquisitions in recent years, we own a broad range of brands, which include Kelly’s and yoomoo in the UK, 

Botterbloom in Germany, Flipi and Pilpa in France, Zielona Budka in Poland, Peters and Connoisseur in Australia, 

Dairy Maid and King Cone in South Africa and other recognisable brands. In addition, we have an exclusive licence 

for branded products such as Smarties, Aero, Rolo, Toffee Crisp, Lion, KitKat, FAB, Rowntrees Fruit Pastille, 

Maxibon and Toffee Crumble (through Nestlé), Milka, Oreo, Toblerone, Philadelphia and Daim (through 

Mondelēz), Dairy Milk, Crunchie and Cadbury Caramel (through Cadbury), and Del Monte Smoothies (through 

Del Monte). The use of these brands allows us to market a wide variety of products with brands that have instant 

customer recognition and leverage the marketing campaigns of the brand owners. 

Strong Relationships with a Diverse Customer Base of Leading Retailers. We believe that our scale and 

diverse portfolio of attractive products have enabled us to build strong relationships with our customers. We have 

product innovation teams located throughout our markets that enable us to serve our customers locally, and we 

solidify our relationships with our customers by working with them to develop, commercialise and efficiently 

produce innovative new private label products. We seek to expand by cross-selling to our large existing customer 

base and by offering new customers a wide variety of products that address their retail needs. Many of our customers 

are leaders in their respective national markets, including Asda, Tesco, Carrefour, Conad, Aldi, Woolworths and 

Coles, and we have long-standing relationships with each of our leading customers. Since we operate in several 

different markets in Europe, we serve a number of different retailers, and as a result our top five customers, by 

revenue, accounted for only 25% of our sales in 2015 (2014: 27%), which we believe is relatively low in the food 

retail industry, a market that is dominated by a limited number of retailers. No single customer represented more 

than 5.6% of our revenues in 2015 (2014: 6.4%). We believe that the leading retailers in our current markets will 

ultimately lead the consolidation of retail food markets across Europe, and we will seek to expand our business, in 

particular sales of our private label products, to new markets as our customers expand. 

Proven Management Team. We have a strong and experienced management team. Our Chief Executive Officer, 

Ibrahim Najafi, has been with our company since 1998, and has been Chief Executive Officer since 2013. Our Chief 

Financial Officer, Andrew Finneran, has been with our company since 1991. In December 2014, Bob Bigley stepped 

down from his role as Head of Group Development, with his responsibilities being assumed by Andrew Finneran 

and other members of the executive management team. 

Our senior management team has strengthened our relationships with some of the largest and fastest growing 

food retailers in Europe, and has improved the efficiency of our operations by implementing production controls 

and by targeting high-return capital investments. Our management team has also strengthened our company and 

increased our scale through a series of acquisitions of complementary businesses, and has realised significant cost 

synergies when integrating these acquisitions and applying our company’s best practices to acquired businesses. 

Our Strategy 

Our goal is to strengthen our position as a leading global manufacturer of ice cream products and increase our 

profitability. Our strategy includes the following elements: 

Drive Growth through Product Innovation. We intend to maintain and further strengthen our leading positions 

in our markets by continuing to produce high quality products that effectively address our customers’ needs. We plan 

to continue to use our product development capabilities, which exist in each of the countries in which we operate and 

allow us to cater to local markets in order to deliver products that meet the diverse and changing needs and tastes of 

ice cream consumers in those markets. Our development of new products includes evaluations of our portfolio of 

existing products to determine whether any can be replaced with higher margin products. We will continue to work 

with our retailer customers to develop new private label products, such as private label super-premium products. We 

also are increasing our focus on consumer testing, which we believe will enable us to launch better focused and 

therefore more successful, products. We also intend to use our existing portfolio of strong brands and our Nestlé, 

Mondelēz and Cadbury licences to market new and innovative branded products. We intend to continue to increase 

our product range under these licences and expand the geographical distribution of these products across Europe. 

Our recent successful product innovations include Cadbury mini-cones, Oreo sandwiches and Milka, Daim and Oreo 
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ice cream sticks, as well as developing a super-premium offer through Cadbury Marvellous Creations. We intend to 

capitalise on these brands by launching brand rejuvenation initiatives, leveraging our product development 

capabilities and increasing marketing-related investment. We believe that our low-cost manufacturing platform 

provides us with a strong base from which to expand our product offerings. 

Continue to Reduce Costs and Increase Efficiency. In 2014, we achieved significant cost savings through 

reducing overhead and production costs, consolidating our sites in the UK, Germany and France and improving 

management information and financial controls. We continued this path in 2015 with further operational efficiencies, 

in areas such as direct labour, usage rates, distribution and energy costs. We plan to continue to improve our 

productivity and lower costs across our entire business by investing selectively in new production equipment, 

implementing process improvements, evaluating our product lines, and in respect of our newly acquired manufacturing 

facilities, implementing our Group’s best practices. Additionally, we plan to continue to invest in capital expenditures 

that result in improved cost efficiencies in our manufacturing and production operations, which we will evaluate using 

our conservative investment criteria whereby, with the exception of health and safety investments, we generally seek 

to achieve full return on our capital expenditure in three years or less. We also plan to continue to seek ways to 

consolidate our production in order to maximise our use of manufacturing lines and to fully realise other economies 

of scale in production, purchasing and distribution. 

Pursue Selective Acquisition Opportunities. We plan to continue to evaluate acquisition opportunities to 

selectively acquire businesses that may improve our market share and product offerings, reduce costs, or allow us to 

enter new geographic markets. We have completed 11 acquisitions since 2007 and continue to evaluate acquisition 

opportunities. We will also consider obtaining additional licensing agreements that would allow us to sell well-

established brand name products to improve our market share and product offerings.  

Our Products  

 

Branded Product Sales. Our diverse portfolio of branded products and licence arrangements with Mondelēz, 

Cadbury, Nestlé and Disney, allow us to produce an array of branded ice cream products. Our brand licences are 

summarized elsewhere within this document. 

Since 2001, we have held an exclusive, ten-year rolling licence to produce and distribute Nestlé branded ice 

cream and confectionary products in both the impulse and take-home markets in the UK and the Republic of Ireland. 

The licence gives us access to the FAB and Rowntrees Fruit Pastille ice lolly brands, which hold top three positions,  

in the everyday water ice category, and Skinny Cow, a leading healthy ice cream product in the UK. We also have 

access to the Smarties, Milky Bar, Rolo, KitKat, Lion Bar, Maxibon, Nobbly Bobbly and Toffee Crumble brands, 

each of which creates instant customer recognition and benefits from significant advertising support from Nestlé. 

The licence is only cancellable (subject to certain exceptions, such as events of default) by Nestlé upon ten years’ 

advance notice, which has not been given by Nestlé as of the date of this document. 

In October 2011, we entered into an exclusive licence agreement with Mondelēz to produce and sell ice cream 

products under its brand names including Milka, Oreo, Toblerone, Philadelphia and Daim. Our extensive 

manufacturing and distribution platform allows us to produce and market cross-category offerings of these Mondelēz-

branded products, including sticks, cones, mini cones, single serve pots and sandwiches. We are also regularly 

developing new products for this range. We offer Mondelēz branded products in Germany, Austria, Switzerland, 

France, Spain, Portugal, Italy, The Netherlands, Belgium, Luxembourg, the UK, Poland, the Czech Republic and 

Slovakia. The success of Mondelēz-branded products has encouraged us to extend the range of products, combining 

our existing capabilities and innovations into new geographic regions. We periodically assess new markets for our 

licensed products and should we determine to expand the range of our products, we seek consent from our contractual 

counterparties. 

We have an exclusive licence agreement with Cadbury to produce and sell in the UK ice cream products under 

the Cadbury brands that include Dairy Milk, Crunchie and Cadbury Caramel. We also operate under licence with 

Del Monte for the sale of Del Monte Smoothies in the UK. 

We have certain licences associated with Disney, including Mickey and Minnie Mouse, and Cars. The Disney 

brands lend themselves well to products that are attractive to children. Through the Pilpa acquisition, we also 

obtained an exclusive licence to produce and market products under the Oasis brand.  

We have licences associated with Nestlé that were acquired as part of the Peters business in mid-2014.  These 

cover an exclusive right to manufacture and distribute the Drumstick, Heaven,  Kit Kat, Maxibon, Milo, Rolo and 

Skinny Cow brands in Australia and New Zealand, except with respect to Drumstick (including Drumstick Kit Kat) 

and Milo, which are excluded from the New Zealand territory under the licence.  

In each local market in which we operate, we offer a branded family tub ice cream which allows us to adapt 
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recipes according to local consumer tastes. We market several of these brands based on the unique characteristics of 

the ice cream sold under that brand. For example, in the UK our platform brand is Kelly’s ice cream. A key marketing 

point for Kelly’s is that it is manufactured at our Cornish site in Bodmin, using local milk and clotted cream, all 

sourced from within 25 miles of the factory, making it unique in ingredients, taste and geography. The brand has 

been supported by an integrated marketing plan including television, magazine and online advertising. We also have 

a Kelly’s scooping range for use in ice cream parlours and have a strong presence nationally at many family day-out 

locations including zoos, theme parks and beaches. 

In 2011, we renewed our licence agreement with Friesland Campina regarding the use of the Landliebe brand 

in Germany, Austria and Switzerland. Similar to the Kelly’s brand in the UK, the Landliebe range is made using a 

unique dairy recipe that builds on the brand’s dairy heritage in yogurts and is marketed as a premium quality brand. 

In France, we use ice cream brands such as Flipi and Pilpa. In Poland we own the ice cream brand Zielona Budka. 

In 2012, we launched the yoomoo frozen yogurt brand into the UK supermarket channel and established a 

leading position in this sector. We also license the brand to Yoomoo Holdings Limited, a company which is not 

part of R&R, which is building a franchise business for yoghurt bars.   

In 2015, as part of the acquisition of Nestlé South Africa’s ice cream business, we obtained the licence rights 

to products in South Africa and certain southern African countries under the Rolo, Kit Kat and Bar One.  We also 

acquired brands including Dairy Maid, Country Fresh and King Cone. 

For both take-home and impulse ice cream products, many of the brands that we use are licensed and we pay a 

licence fee that is typically in the order of  5% of the net amount of the sales generated by the product associated 

with a particular licence. Licensing brands gives us the flexibility to identify opportunities with respect to new 

and/or growing brands or to move into sectors in which we do not have a presence as well as allowing us to benefit 

from the investment in parent brand support associated with power brands in other categories. 

 

Product Research and Development 

We conduct continuous research and development activities to develop new products and to improve existing 

ones. We conduct extensive consumer research to understand attitudes to and usage of ice cream by consumers using 

qualitative techniques such as pre-tasks in the home. We combine this to understand shopper behaviour by conducting 

at fixture interviews in grocery stores to provide an in situation understanding of how customers react to the ice cream 

category in a number of retail stores. We also invest in market data to understand trends and performance across all of 

the markets in which we operate. The insights we identify, together with feedback from retailers, are applied to both 

our branded portfolio and our private label portfolio, and are shared with our customers, and these insights also form 

the basis for our product development programme. 

We have ongoing research and development functions in each of the countries in which we operate so that we can 

tailor our projects specifically to the markets they serve. These research and development functions are primarily 

concentrated on creating new ice cream products and improving existing recipes. In addition, we have a corporate 

team that focuses on sharing best practices, research results and other information among our regional teams. 

We believe that our high-quality innovation capabilities allow us to proactively meet both our customers’ and 

end-consumer’s needs, and provide us with a competitive advantage and help maintain our strong relationships with 

our customers. Taste and budget vary widely among our customers and are constantly changing. This means that there 

is demand for a significant number of new or revised products to be introduced annually. New product development 

can come from our brands, from our extensive market knowledge and research and development, from consumer tested 

research or from a specific customer requirement. We also engage in product testing to effectively gauge consumer 

preferences. This allows us to tailor our supply purchases to better meet anticipated demand and avoid waste. 

Customers 

We serve a broad range of retailer customers, including hypermarkets, supermarkets, grocery stores, convenience 

stores, club stores and other retailers. In the UK, our primary customers include Tesco and Asda, and in the rest of 

Europe, our primary customers include Aldi and Edeka in Germany, Leader Price and Carrefour in France, Conad and 

Coop in Italy. In Australia, our primary customers include Woolworths and Coles. Our ten largest retailer customers, 

by revenue, represented 42% of our revenues in 2015 (2014: 42%). In the UK, we generally enter into purchase 

agreements that have rolling thirteen-week terms. In Germany, France and Italy, we generally enter into contracts that 

have twelve-month terms, normally beginning in April of each year. We generally enter into rolling written agreements 

with our retail customers in Poland which are terminable on one to three months’ notice depending on the customer. 

In Australia we generally have long standing arrangements within grocery customers, reviewed annually. We seek to 

provide our customers with superior service levels, particularly during peak periods, which we believe gives us a 

competitive advantage. In South Africa, we normally have twelve month trading term agreements with all formal trade 
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customers (three of which make up the majority of South African revenue), which are renegotiated on an annual basis; 

and in the general trade, we have a number of leisure and foodservice customers where a trading term is in place, 

ranging from a twelve month period to a thirty six month period. We generally assign a specific member of our sales 

team to each of our customers, and that sales person is responsible for negotiating orders and terms with that customer 

and ensuring that products are delivered according to those orders. We sell our impulse ice cream products through 

food service and wholesale channels, who sell to customers such as small retail and corner shops, tourist attractions 

(such as theme parks) and cinemas. 

Distribution 

Our products are generally distributed using third party distributors. Outsourcing our distribution function 

enhances our ability to increase production without requiring large capital expenditure, and has driven increased 

profitability. Our products are shipped on refrigerated trucks from our facilities to distribution warehouses. From 

there, they are sent to our customers along with other frozen and refrigerated goods products that are shipped by 

our distributors to the regional distribution centres of our retailer customers. We believe this allows us to minimise 

the time required for us to deliver our products to our customers, who desire timely service in order to keep their 

shelves sufficiently stocked with products. In addition, it frees us from making investments in transportation assets, 

which generally would not satisfy our capital investment requirements. 

Marketing 

The goal of our sales and marketing strategy is to continually evolve our offer to meet our consumers’ needs 

in ice cream through the development of a broad portfolio of brand and private label products. 

We believe that our product research gives us a thorough understanding of our markets which, coupled with our 

key differentiators, include strong development resources, customer service and support capabilities, broad geographic 

reach and large-scale production resources, help make us an important supplier to our customers. It is critical in our 

industry to provide superior service, and therefore we approach sales and marketing with sales teams who have 

specialised product and regional market knowledge as well as product development personnel who can coordinate 

development activities. Our scale enables us to dedicate certain sales and marketing efforts to particular products, 

customers or geographic regions, enabling us to develop expertise that is valued by our customers. Many of our 

customer relationships stem from existing relationships of owners or management of companies we have acquired, 

and in many cases those owners who stay with us continue to play a key role in those relationships. 

Our sales representatives are trained to maintain a general familiarity with all of our products that allow us to 

take advantage of cross-selling opportunities and high-margin products. As a result, we believe that our sales 

personnel have developed a deep understanding of our product lines and profitability, in addition to the specific 

operations and needs of the individual customers that each representative services. We believe that this expertise 

enables us to cultivate profitable new business, develop highly-effective partnering initiatives with key customers, 

meet or exceed customer needs and expectations as to product quality and innovation, and differentiate our products 

from those of our competition. 

We support the growth of our brands by running fully integrated marketing campaigns. We start a typical 

marketing campaign by conducting research to develop a full understanding of how a particular brand is perceived 

by our customers before we look to engage with our customers through a variety of multi-media platforms. All of 

our marketing campaigns are highly targeted and have specific objectives in mind, whether it is to drive our 

customers to try our products or to engage with our consumers to give them a greater understanding about, and a 

connection with, our brands. Initially, we engage with customers at home either through television, magazine or 

online advertising or through online communications via social media, our websites, home shopping websites, 

banners or pop ups on high traffic websites. This is then followed by targeted marketing with in-store 

demonstrations and tastings, point of sale marketing, car park and security gate banner and poster advertising and 

in-store promotions. 

A large portion of our revenue is derived from licenced brands and private label products. As a result, we 

believe that we generally spend less on marketing than is normally required to maintain a portfolio of brands as we 

benefit from significant parent brand investment support. We also believe that both our private label capabilities 

and close involvement in the development of our customers’ new products help to integrate us with our customers’ 

operations and position us as a critical supplier. We believe that this significantly helps to drive our whole business 

growth strategy. 

In addition, our sales and marketing strategy includes an effort to take advantage of the cross-selling 

opportunities afforded by our acquisitions of independent businesses. We seek to cross-sell our private label as well 

as branded offering to our acquired businesses’ existing customer base while also introducing newly acquired 

product lines to our existing customers. 
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Manufacturing 

We currently operate eleven manufacturing facilities located in the UK, France, Germany, Italy, Poland, 

Australia and South Africa. Our total production capacity is approximately 1.4 billion litres per year. The chart 

below provides an overview of the facilities we operated during the year ended December 31, 2015. 

 

Location  Products Produced 

Capacity 

(millions 

of litres per 

year) 

2015 

Production 

(millions 

of litres) Employees 

Total 

Sq. 

Meters 

(‘000) 

Leeming Bar, U.K. Tubs, ice cream cones, bars and 

sticks and desserts 

500 135 622 34 

Bodmin, U.K.  Kelly’s brand products and tubs 22 13 47 1.5 

Skelmersdale, U.K.  Cadbury & Del Monte branded 

products 

100 21 118 10 

Vayres, France  Ice cream and sorbet tubs, cones, 

lollies 

44 28 105 5.6 

Dangé-Saint-Romain, 

France 

Bars, speciality cones and 

speciality desserts 

20   7 79 2.5 

Plouédern, France  Sticks, tubs, cones, and desserts 70 55 316 5.3 

Osnabrück, Germany  Tubs, cones, sandwiches, sticks, 

desserts, lollies 

210 124 487 18 

Terni, Italy Tubs, cones, sticks and sandwiches 85 60 222 22.6 

Mielec, Poland  Zielona Budka brand products 40 20 279 9.5 

Mulgrave, Victoria, 

Australia 

Tubs, cones, sandwiches and sticks 160 80 452 8.1 

Clayton, Johannesburg, 

South Africa 

Tubs, cones, sticks and lollies 116 27 206 6.5 

      

Total 1,367 570 2,933 123.6 

We measure capacity in each facility on a line by line basis, taking account of product throughput, shift patterns, 

maintenance and cleaning downtime and plant shutdowns. Our corporate headquarters is located at our Leeming 

Bar facility in Northallerton, North Yorkshire, UK. 

Materials and Suppliers  

The primary raw materials used in the production of our ice cream are cream, milk, water, whey protein, sugar, 

glucose, cocoa, butter, coconut oil and palm oil. We source all of our raw material needs from third party suppliers 

and we have identified duplicate sources of supply for most of our raw material needs. We also buy cones, chocolate, 

wafers and fruit from third party suppliers. We purchase a small number of Nestlé branded products from Nestlé’s 

plants in Europe for sale under our Nestlé licence agreement in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and some 

Mondelēz-branded products in connection with our Mondelēz licence. We purchase supplies on a company-wide 

scale so as to maximise economies of scale. We have supply chain personnel at each of our facilities who work 

together to ensure each location receives the necessary supplies. 

We continue to take actions to reduce overall materials expense and exposure to price fluctuations. For a 

number of years we have increased the amount of raw materials that we purchase pursuant to fixed-price contracts 

which set prices for our raw material sales for that entire year. We opportunistically enter into these arrangements 

when we believe that we can secure favourable prices for our raw materials for specified future periods or when we 

have contracted customer prices ahead of time to reduce our exposure to near-term price fluctuations. We currently 

fix the majority of our raw materials used for ingredients and packaging through fixed-price contracts. Fixed-price 

contracts do not generally exist for dairy products, although dairy products represented a small proportion of our 

overall cost base.  

Quality Control 

Our quality control and assurance programs are designed to enable us to maintain strict compliance with all 

applicable government mandates regarding the safe manufacture of foods. Quality control policies and procedures 

are strictly monitored and enforced at all of our manufacturing locations. All plants ensure product consistency to 

a designed standard of product quality. We believe that as a private label manufacturer our customers demand 

particularly high standards of control as the customers’ names are directly on the product and accordingly, any poor 
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quality product reflects on the retailer. 

Competition  

The ice cream industry is highly competitive and ice cream manufacturers include full line dairies, major food-

producing corporations and independent ice cream processors, many of whom are capable of manufacturing and 

marketing a variety of ice creams. Our branded products compete on the basis of brand image, quality, breadth of 

flavour selection, delivery timeliness and price. Our key branded product competitors throughout Europe include 

Unilever and Nestlé, each of which has substantial financial, marketing and other resources and established brand 

names. Unilever sells branded ice cream in almost every country in Europe, and in Australia. In addition, we 

compete against regional producers in each of the markets in which we operate, including Bulla in Australia. Our 

private label products compete primarily on the basis of price, but also on the basis of quality, breadth of flavour 

selection and delivery timeliness, and our ability to produce large volumes of product. We compete with various 

regional private label manufacturers throughout Europe.  There has been no significant, recent change to the nature 

or identity of our regional competitors in the respective markets. 

Seasonality 

The ice cream market is seasonal, with a larger portion of annual sales generally being generated in the summer 

months. We have a higher level of sales preceding and during the summer months and lower level of sales in the 

first and fourth quarters. Please see “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operations—Factors Affecting our Business—Seasonality”. 

Licensing Agreements 

The brands that we license and use in our sales and marketing efforts include, among others, trademarks 

associated with Nestlé, Dairy Milk, Milka, Oreo, Toblerone,, Daim, Disney, Oasis, and Landliebe. 

The Nestlé Licence 

We hold a licence for various trademarks owned by and popularly associated with the Nestlé brand which 

allows us to manufacture, distribute and sell ice cream products bearing certain Nestlé trademarks through the 

UK and the Republic of Ireland. Our licence agreement with Nestlé became effective on September 11, 2001 and 

will continue until terminated by either party. Nestlé may terminate the agreement if we fail to achieve net sales 

in the UK and the Republic of Ireland of £20.0 million during any annual period or for certain breaches. The 

agreement may be terminated by either party upon ten years’ notice. The agreement may also be terminated by 

either party if the other party materially breaches the agreement or the related manufacturing agreement that 

provides specifications for products we manufacture (and, if such breach is capable of remedy, such breach is 

not cured within 25 or 40 days, as applicable) or enters insolvency-like proceedings. The agreement may also be 

terminated if a force majeure renders performance of material obligations under the agreement by either party 

not reasonably possible for more than 120 days and the other party gives notice of such termination or upon 

insolvency of either party. 

The Mondelēz Licence 

We hold an exclusive licence for various trademarks owned by and popularly associated with the Mondelēz 

brand which allows us to manufacture, distribute and sell ice cream products bearing the Daim, Milka, Oreo and 

Toblerone Mondelēz trademarks through Germany, Austria, Switzerland, France, Belgium, The Netherlands, 

Luxembourg, Spain, Portugal and Italy. Our licence agreement with Mondelēz became effective on October 1, 2011 

and was initially due to expire on December 31, 2016. However, the term of this licence has since been extended to 

December 31, 2018 and the parties intend to review further extensions of the license on an annual basis. Mondelēz 

may terminate the agreement on six months’ written notice if we fail to achieve at least 50% of the aggregate target 

net sales for all products relating to a particular brand in any two of France, Germany and/or Austria for two 

consecutive years. Mondelēz may also terminate the agreement in respect of any brand on six months’ written notice 

if we fail to achieve at least 50% of the aggregate target net sales for all products relating to that brand for two 

consecutive years. We are required to notify Mondelēz of any proposed change of control and, in the event of a 

change of control to a competitor of Mondelēz, the parties shall work together in good faith for a period of three 

months from the date of the change of control and for one month following the expiration of the initial three month 

period either party shall be entitled to terminate the agreement by providing eight months’ written notice. Mondelēz 

is also entitled to terminate the agreement immediately if we challenge the ownership or validity of or seek to revoke 

any of the trade marks which are the subject of the agreement or if we are responsible for an act or omission which 

has caused material prejudice to the name and reputation of Mondelēz or any of the trademarks or brands which are 

the subject of the agreement. The agreement may also be terminated by either party if the other party materially 



 

 
34 

breaches the agreement or enters insolvency-like proceedings. 

A further three licences with Mondelēz were entered into in respect of Poland, the Czech Republic and Slovakia 

from January 1, 2014. Each of these licences terminate on December 31, 2018. The terms of these licences are 

substantially the same as the head licence save that Mondelēz may terminate any one licence on six months’ written 

notice if we fail to achieve at least 50% of the aggregate target net sales for all products relating to a particular brand 

in the named territory for two consecutive years. 

The Cadbury Licence 

Through the acquisition of Fredericks, we now have an exclusive license agreement with Cadbury to produce and 

sell Cadbury brand products in the UK, Cyprus, Malta, the UAE, Turkey, Lebanon, Ghana, Qatar, Spain and Portugal. 

This licence includes the right to the use the Dairy Milk, Crunchie, and Cadbury Caramel brands. The licence agreement 

became effective on January 1, 2010. The licence was automatically extended for an additional term of five years in 

2014, under which either party may terminate the licence at any time after expiry of the additional term by giving at 

least 12 months’ prior notice. Therefore, the earliest the Cadbury licence can be terminated following an extension is 

December 31, 2019, provided notice is served on December 31, 2018. Further, Cadbury is entitled to terminate at any 

time in the event of a change of control whether of R&R Ice Cream UK Limited or of any party which directly or 

indirectly has control of R&R Ice Cream Limited or a change in the structure of the management of R&R Ice Cream 

UK Limited which could reasonably be expected to affect adversely the ability of R&R Ice Cream UK Limited to 

perform its obligations. 

The Del Monte Licence 

We are also party to a contract packing agreement and supply agreement with Del Monte, which enables us to 

manufacture, package and sell a line of smoothies and Fruitini ice lollies bearing the Del Monte trademark in 

Europe, Africa and the Middle East. At present, we sell Del Monte products in the UK and Italy. The agreement 

became effective on April 1, 2012 and continues under an annual rolling basis until terminated. Either party may 

terminate on expiry of the initial period or any anniversary thereof by giving three months prior written notice. Del 

Monte may also terminate on written notice on notification of any change or proposed change of control of R&R 

Ice Cream UK Limited. 

The Nestlé Licence in Australia 

Following the acquisition of Peters, we hold a licence, dated August 1, 2012, with Nestlé to produce certain 

branded products in Australia and New Zealand, for an initial term of ten years unless renewed or terminated. The 

licence provides an exclusive right to manufacture and distribute the Drumstick, Heaven, Drumstick Kit Kat, 

Lifesavers, Maxibon, Milo, Rolo and Skinny Cow brands in Australia and New Zealand, except with respect to 

Drumstick and Milo, which are excluded from the New Zealand territory under the licence. Provided that we are 

not in material breach of the agreement, we have the right to renew the agreement for an additional ten year term 

and an additional five year term up to a maximum of twenty-five years from the date of the Nestle license agreement, 

provided that we give six months’ advance notice of its election to renew. Either party may terminate the agreement 

if the other party becomes insolvent or commits a material breach of the agreement. In addition, Nestlé can terminate 

the agreement in certain instances where a change of control event occurs.  

Other Licences 

We are a party to various other licensing agreements, pursuant to which we license trade marks from other third 

parties. Examples of our trade mark licences include, but are not limited to: the “Landliebe” mark licensed from 

Friesland Campina GmbH & Co. KG; the “Mickey Mouse”, “Minnie Mouse” and “Cars” marks licensed from 

Disney; the “Oasis” mark licensed from Schweppes; the “Vimto” mark licensed from Nichols; and the “Refreshers”, 

“Butterkist” from Tangerine. 

 

 

Regulation 

All of our facilities and products ware subject to local, national and international laws and regulations relating 

to food, products quality, sanitation, safety and environmental control, including laws relating to air emissions, 

remediation of contaminated soil and ground water, waste water, discharge, noise, odour and handling, storage and 

disposal of waste. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in fines and penalties and liability for 

compliance costs and damages. 

From time to time, we receive notices and inquiries from regulatory authorities and others asserting that we are 

not in compliance with such laws and regulations. In some instances, litigation ensues. In addition, individuals may 
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initiate litigation against us. Please see “—Legal and Administrative Proceedings”. Many of our facilities are subject 

to environmental permits and other regulatory requirements, violations of which may result in civil or criminal 

sanction. In some cases, third parties may also have the right to sue to enforce compliance. We believe that we are 

currently in compliance with all material governmental laws and regulations affecting our business, including 

environmental and health and safety laws and regulations, and maintain all material permits and licences relating 

to our operations. 

Food Safety Regulations 

We are subject to extensive food safety regulations and are subject to governmental food processing controls in 

each of the countries in which we operate. Regulation EC/178/2002 provides the framework for a unified approach 

to food safety in the European Union and all member states have implemented the requirements into national law. 

Among the other major requirements of Regulation EC/178/2002 are Article 17, which imposes on food business 

operators a general obligation to ensure that the operations under their control satisfy the relevant food law 

requirements and an obligation to verify that such requirements are met, and Article 18, which imposes a mandatory 

traceability requirement along the food chain. The traceability requirement applies to all food, animal feed, food-

producing animals and all types of food chain operators including in the farming, processing, transport, storage, 

distribution and retail sectors. Information including the name, address of the producer, nature of the products and 

date of transaction must be systematically registered by each operators’ traceability system. This information must 

be kept for a period of five years and upon request, must be made immediately available to the competent authorities. 

We have implemented careful internal recording systems to ensure that we comply with this requirement. In addition 

to the general requirements of Regulation EC/178/2002, we are subject to the specific food hygiene legislation, 

HACCP (Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Points), which has been implemented in all of our operating divisions 

and plants. Further, we are regularly inspected by various national and local regulatory authorities, as well as by our 

customers. 

In 2014, in particular, there were substantial effects of changing regulations within the EU. Included within 

exceptional items for the year ended December 31, 2014, are exceptional origination costs of €2.5 million, relating 

to the write-off of packaging and similar costs due to new EU regulations, which prescribed particular and stringent 

standards to numerous elements of consumer product packaging.  This included items such as packaging font size, 

languages, other matters relating to the presentation of nutritional information such as allergens, amongst many other 

elements. 

Environmental Regulations 

We are subject to a number of local, national and international laws and other requirements relating to the 

protection of the environment and the safety and health of personnel and the public. These requirements relate to a 

broad range of our activities, including: 

 the discharge of pollutants into the air and water; 

 the identification, generation, storage, handling, transportation, disposal, record-keeping, labelling, 

 reporting of, and emergency response in connection with, hazardous materials (including asbestos) 

associated with our operations; 

 noise emissions from our facilities; and 

 health and safety standards, practices and procedures that apply to the workplace and our operations. 

In order to comply with these requirements, we may need to spend money and commit other resources from time to 

time to (i) construct or acquire new equipment, (ii) acquire or amend permits to authorise facility operations, (iii) modify, 

upgrade or replace existing and proposed equipment and (iv) clean up or decommission waste management facilities. Our 

capital and operating budgets include costs and expenses associated with complying with these laws. If we do not comply 

with environmental requirements that apply to our operations, regulatory agencies could seek to impose civil, 

administrative and/or criminal liabilities, as well as seek to curtail our operations. Under some circumstances, private 

parties could also seek to impose civil fines or penalties for violations of environmental laws or recover monetary 

damages, including those relating to property damage or personal injury. 

The presence of hazardous materials at our facilities may expose us to potential liabilities associated with the 

cleanup of contaminated soil and groundwater, and we could be liable for (i) the costs of responding to and 

remediating that release and (ii) the restoration of natural resources damaged by any such release, among other 

things. We have not incurred, nor do we anticipate incurring, material expenditures made in order to comply with 

environmental laws or regulations. We are not aware of any environmental liabilities that we would expect to have 

a material adverse effect on our business. 
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Health and Safety Regulations 

Our internal safety department and our insurers conduct regular inspections of all of our manufacturing 

activities so as to ensure that site and personal safety is managed to the highest level. We have systems in place 

designed to monitor, reduce and avoid food safety risks throughout all stages of our production process. 

Additionally we provide ongoing employee training regarding food, work and site safety. Safety statistics are 

monitored on a daily and weekly basis at site level and reviewed monthly by our management board. 

Business Continuity 

We have policies and procedures and a robust business continuity process in place so that an immediate and 

effective response can be given to incidents that might present an immediate and significant danger or disruption to 

the business or our customers, in order to allow us to continue to minimise the impact of any major incidents. Should 

there be a crisis, we have a crisis management team that can immediately be put in place to manage the situation. 

Additionally, we have a strategic continuity team to manage the recovery as efficiently and as quickly as possible. 

Legal and Administrative Proceedings  

At any given time, we may be a party to litigation or be subject to non-litigated claims arising out of the normal 

operations of our businesses. Other than as discussed below, we do not expect any liability arising from any of these 

legal proceedings to have a material impact on our results of operations, liquidity, capital resources or financial 

position. 

In May 2013, Stefano De Santis filed a request for arbitration with the Chamber of National and International 

Arbitration of Milan in respect of various matters arising from the acquisition by Eskigel Holding S.p.A. of 50 per 

cent of the entire issued share capital of Eskigel S.r.l. held by Mr De Santis. The Arbitration Panel first met to 

discuss the case on March 24, 2014 and the deadline for determining an arbitral award was previously set for 

September 29, 2014, but this has now been postponed to October 2018. The claimant has not specified the amount 

being claimed, however, we estimate that the claim is in the range of €2.5 million to €5.0 million in accordance 

with the fee brackets established by the Chamber.  In the meantime, in view of the extended deadline, the Arbitration 

panel asked R&R to pay €388,500 to Mr De Santis in April 2015, without imputing any liability whatsoever on the 

company.  This payment was made and will be deductible from any future settlement. 

Intellectual Property 

The brands that we own and use in our sales and marketing include, among others, logos associated with Kelly’s, 

yoomoo, Flipi and Zielona Budka. Each of our trademarks, service marks and trade names that we do not license from 

third parties is registered and/or pending registration in our name, as appropriate for the needs of our relevant business. 

Employees 

At December 31, 2015, we had 2,933 employees, including seasonal workers in manufacturing, segmented by 

the following functions: 

 

Function 

 

 

United 

Kingdom 

 

Germany 

 

France 

 

Italy 

 

Poland 

 

Australia 

 

South 

Africa 

 

Total 

Manufacturing 687 411 391 196 199 211 96 2,191 

Selling Groups 31 11 16 4 50 130 18 260 

Customer Service 5 11 22 4 5 14 - 61 

Corporate 47 33 28 - 16 64 79 267 

Marketing, R&D and 

Merchandising 17 21 43 18 9 33 13 154 

Total 787 487 500 222 279 452 206 2,933 

 

 We add seasonal workers each year to prepare for the seasonal increase in production. During 2015, for 

illustration, we had an average of 3,517 employees across our group for the year, versus a year-end position of 

2,933 employees. We are able to shorten the work period for our seasonal workers if our product requirements do 

not meet our projections and, although we generally are required to make any such determination early in the 

summer season, adjustments can be made at short notice. 

In the UK, there are no recognised unions on any of our sites. Our sites in the UK are represented through 

consultative committees. Sites in Germany, France, Italy and Poland have union representation through works 
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councils. We have never experienced a work stoppage and consider our relations with our employees to be strong. 

At all of our sites, the works councils and consultative committees are in compliance with the European 

Communication and Consultation requirements. We offer our staff a variety of benefits, which can vary depending 

on the country, including contributory pension scheme, private health, company car or car allowance scheme, staff 

canteens, salary sacrifice schemes and free of charge products, as well as training and development based on both 

personal and business needs. 

Our remuneration and benefits policy is designed to reward employees operating in line with good market practice. 

Accordingly, our salary system consists of a fixed base salary and a variable bonus component in the form of a cash 

payment for all employees based on our overall business performance. We provide pension benefits for our employees 

in line with local market practice and requirements. In Germany, our major retirement schemes are set out in shop 

agreements which establish defined benefit plans covering the employees of the German subsidiaries. 

 


























































































